TM 5-4310-217-29P

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY TECHNICAL MANUAL

ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS
AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AR, 15 CFM, 175
PSI, TANK MOUNTED, GED. (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC
MODEL HGR5-8M-1) FSN 4310-880-0186
COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15 CFM, 175
PSI, TRAILER MOUNTED, GED. (CHAMPION
PNEUMATIC MODEL BGR-5M-1) FSN 4310-852-1745

This copy is a reprint which includes current

pages from Changes 1 through 4

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NOVEMBER 1968






Changes in force: C1, C2, C3 and C4 T™ 5-4310-277-25P

Cc4
CHANGE l HEADQUARTERS

‘ DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 4 5 WASHINGTON, D.C., 26 March 1987

Organizational, Direct and General Support
and Depot Maintenance
Repair Parts and Special Tools List

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15CFM, 175PSI, TANK MOUNTED, GED,

(CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL HGR5-8M-1) NSN 4310-00-880-0186 AND
(CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL HGR5-8M-6) NSN 4310-00-880-0186

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15CFM, 175PSI, TRILER MOUNTED, GED,
(CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL BGR-5M-1) NSN 4310-00-852-1745)

TM 5-4310-277-25P, November 1968, is changed as follows:

[Page 1] Index No. 00005 is changed to read: Col. 1, SMR Code: PAFHH: Col. 2, FSN:
2805-01-139-0596; Col. 3, Reference No.: (97403); Col. 3, MFR Code: 13206E0000-3.

Index No. 00034, is changed to read: Col. 1, SMR Code: PB.
[Page 8] of Change 3, add to bottom of page:

Reference No. & Figure | tern
MFR Code No. No.

Valve, Safety (11568)
2206-200 (% inch) 3.1 12

Tee (4% inch) (11568)
M1003B 3.1 14

Nipple (% inch) (11568)
M1015B 3.1 15

Index No. 00073 is changed to read: Col. 1, FSN: 4910-204-2644; Col. 2,
Description: Inflator Gauge, Pneumatic; Col. 2, Reference No. and MFR Code:
(81348) GGGY91; Col. 11, Fig. No.: 3.1; Col. 11, Item No.: 1.

Index No. 00083 is changed to read: Col. 2, FSN: 4720-874-3149; Col. 11,
Fig. No.: 3.1; Col. 11, Item No.: 4.

after last entry at bottom of page, add: Col. 1, SMR Code PO; Col. 2, FSN:
4730-00-249-2029; Col. 3, Description: Tee; Col. 3, Reference No.: (82666); Col.
3, MFR Code: 631%; Col. 11, Fig. No.: 3.1; Col. 11, Item No.: 14.

[Page 49] after last entry at bottom of page, add: Col. 1, SMR Code: PO; Col. 2,
FSN: 4730-00-196-1465; Col. 3, Description: Nipple; Col. 3, Reference No.:
(96906); Col. 3, MFR Code: MS51873-25; Col. 11, Fig. No.: 31; Col. 11, Item No.:
15.



TM 5-4310-277-25P
c4

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

JOHN A. WICKHAM, JR.
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

R. L. DILWORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Organizational, Direct and
General Support Maintenance requirements for Air Conditioner, Vertical Compact,
18,000 BTU, 208V, 400 HZz, 3PH (F18T4-2S).



Changes in force, C1, C2, and C3

TM 5-4310-277-25P

Cc3
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
O3 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON, DC, 4 November 1977

Organizational, Direct and General Support,
and Depot Maintenance Repair Parts
and Special Tools List

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15CFM,
175PSI, TANK MOUNTED, GED, (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL HGR5-8M-1)
NSN 4310-00-880-0186 AND (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL HGR5-8M-6)
NSN 4310-00-880-0186

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15CFM,
175PSI, TRILER MOUNTED, GED, (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL BGR-5M-1)
NSN 4310-00-852-1745

Current as of 31 August 1977

TM 5-4310-277-25P, 18 November 1968, is changed as follows:

Title is changed as shown above. Page u,[paragraph 4&, Code C is added as
All changes, additions, or deletions of Federal follows:

and National Stock Numbers or Manufacturer's C Model HGR5-8M-6 only

Parts Numbers should be appropriately reflected in SECTION Il and V change, add, or delete as

the parts listing and index of the manual. shown on the following pages.



1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8
SOURCE MAINTE- 15 DAY .
NANCE AND o ORGANIZATIONAL nLus-
RECOVERABILITY w MAINT. TRATIONS
CooE FEDERAL DESCRIPTION usSABLE| ynit | umiT < = ALLOWANCES
TION < sTOCK ON oF Pack | & § z p=
PAGE {LINE , ot
AG AC RITIEE: NUMBER CODE | issuE b z gl sz
€ lzz |25 <8 8 Bl=13¢9|z2
o |<£193 3z w lriiez |3 e
e (32| = Jldlnle]x £z
« T =
SECTION 111 - REPAIR PARTS FOR
ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
GROUP 01 - ENGINE
0306 - TANKS, LINES FITTINGS
2 00021 | ADD YO USABLE ON CLAMP FUEL TANK MTG A.B
CODE COLUMN (11568) mMBa1
2 00021 | ADOD LINE ITEM CLAMP FUEL TANK MTG c EA 2 2 1
000211 AS FOLLOWS (11568) P4479A
2 00027 | ADD TO USABLE ON TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL A B
CODE COLUMN (11568) 2540
2 00027 | ADD LINE ITEM TANK ASSEMBLY FUEL c EA 1 2 4
00027.1 AS FOLLOWS (11568) Z792
GROUP 50 PNEUMATIC EQUIPMENT
5000 - AlR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY
8 00107 | ADD TO USABLE ON COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY AB
CODE COLUMN (11568} R1SHU
8 00107 | ADD LINE ITEM COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY [ EA 1
001071 AS FOLLOWS (11568) R15
5001 . CRANKCASE, BLOCK, CYLINDER HEAD
8 00113 | ADD TO USABLE ON 5306-225-8499 BOLT, MACHINE HAND HOLE PLATE MTG AB
CODE OLUMN 5/16 18 THD SIZE, V1 IN. LG
(11568} M458
8 00114 [ ADD TO USABLE ON CRANKCASE AB
. CODE COLUMN (11568) NR9A
8 00114 | ADD LINE ITEM CRANKCASE [ EA 1 7 50
001141 AS FOLLOWS {11568) M1820
8 00118 | ADD TO USABLE ON GASKET. HAND HOLE PLATE MTG AB
CODE COLUMN (11568] NR31B
9 00116 | ADD TO USABLE ON PLATE. HAND HOLD a.n
CODE COLUMN 111568} NR15A
' 5005 - VALVES. CAMSHAFT ABD TIMING MECHANISM
10 00155 | ADD TO USABLE ON 1 4310-631-3398 VALVE ASSEMBLY  DISCHARGE: a.g
CODE COLUMN ! LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST
| (11588) Z117
10 00155 | ADD LINE ITEM VALVE ASSEMBLY. DISCHARGE c EA 1 6 <
00155 1 AS FOLLOWS LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST
(11568] ZB13

€0 'dG¢-L.2-0TEV-S NL


Brown
5306-225-8499

Brown
 

Brown
4310-631-3398


1 2 3 4 5 6 7
SOURCE MAINTE 16 DAY
NANCE AND o ORGANIZATIONAL InLus-
RECOVERABILITY ™ MAINT TRATIONS
[
CODE <« + ALLOWANCES
FES?E)S:L DESCRIPTION Us(‘)‘:LE U :""'7 rez .
ACK [ O 3 o]
d
PAGE |LINE ACTION o lowl &, NUMBE R CODE | ISSUE - w A
I il e z& = 2 8|« o 5
T jzz |25 <o Q 71281 8
5] <4183 3z i alal|l v 3
1 s2(9 U P T I IS =
T (2]
10 00156 | ADD TO USABLE ON 5330-252-6639 GASKET VALVE A B
CODE COLUMN 179150) 2237
10 00156 | ADD LINE ITEM GASKET VALVE c EA 2 " %2
00156.1 AS FOLLOWS ! (11568) P4135A
0 00157 | ADD TO USABLE ON 5330-584-9011 GASKET VALVE A.B
CODE COLUMN | (79150) 4298
10 00158 | ADD YO USABLE ON 4310-625-6759 HOUSING L OW PRESSURE VALVE A8
CODE COLUNN (11568) RE1061A
0 00158 | ADD LINE ITEM | HOUSING L OW PRESSURE VALVE c EA 1 " 2
00158 1 AS FOLLOWS | (11568) M
10 00159  ADD TO USABLE ON l 5305-952-0760 SCREW. MACHINE No. 10-32 THD SIZE 3/8 IN LG A8
CODE COL UMN
!
10 [OPeB8 | ADD LINE ITEM | SCREW MACHINE No 1032 THDSIZE 718 IN LG C EA 1 n 2
00159.1 AS FOLLOWS i (11568) P4S43A
10 {00160 | ADD TO USABLE ON ! i 4310-625-6757 SEAT LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST VALVE A8
CODE COLUMN | ! | 111568) RE 10-65A
i . |
0 Q0160 | ADD LINE ITEM ‘ 1 SEAT LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST VALVE Cc EA 1 n 7
00160 ' AS FOLLOWS | ! | (11568) M2097
1" 00173 | ADO TO USABLE ON } 4310-631-3399 VALVE ASSEMBLY (NLET LOW A B
CODE COLUMN , i (v1568) Z118
!
" 00173 [ ADD ( INE ITEM i | VALVE ASSEMBLY INLET LOW c EA ' [ 19
| 00173 | | 111568) 2812
L] 00174 | ADD TO USABLE ON ] GASKET VALVE A B
CODE COLUMN ‘ (11568} RE14.75A
1" 00174 | ADD LINE ITEM GASKET VALVE c EA 1 " 15
001781 AS FOLLOWS ! (11568) Pa334aa
1 00175 | ADD TO USABLE ON H 4310-625-6762 HOUSING, LOW PRESSURE VAL VE A8
CODE COLUMN | (11568) RE14.72
] 00175 | ADD LINE ITEM HOUSING LOW PRESSURE VALVE c EA 1 " 4
00175.1 AS FOLLOWS | 111568) M2098
n 00176 | ADD TO USABLE ON 5305-952-0760 ' SCREW MACHINE No.10-32 THDSIZE I/BIN.LG  A,B
CODE COLUMN ’ !
1 00176 | ADD LINE ITEM ! ! SCREW MACHINE 1/4-2B THD SIZE, 7116 IN LG [ EA 1 " 2
00176.1 i (11568) P4S44A
i
' . H
" 00177 | ADD TO USABLE ON | 4310-625-6760 i SEAT. LOW PRESSURE  INLET A B
CODE COLUMN | l (11568) RE14-71
i .
" 00177 | ADD LINE ITEM ' ! | SEAT LOW PRESSURE INLET c EA 1 1" "
00176.1 AS FOLLOWS | [ ! (116568] RE14-71A
i ! I
; | 5008 - AIR INTAKE
[l
14 00222 | APD LINE ITEM f SEPARATOR FILTER c EA 2 81 10
00222.1 AS FOLLOWS } (11568) M62
-

dSz-1/2-0TEP-S WL ‘€D


Brown
5330-252-6639

Brown
5330-584-9011

Brown
4310-625-6759

Brown
5305-952-0760

Brown
4310-625-6757

Brown
4310-631-3399

Brown
4310-625-6762

Brown
5305-952-0760

Brown
4310-625-6760


1 2 3 4 5 6 7
“OLRCE MAINTE 15 DAY
NANCE AND o ORGANIZATIONAL HLus-
u»gov(t:AEBleTY - MAINT THATIONS
9} -
tLOERA - a
F" aToen DESCRIPTION UsaBLE| uner | UNIT | S T | ATLOWANCES
PAGE JLINE ACTION < " ot oi f PACK {20 3 <
w we | T NUMBER : - g e &
o CODE | 188t T 2 o | w <
T |75 g ® e 8lE, |21
2 << -~ - 3¢ < i - 29 s =
Q a. Zz =2 " o~ . E2C A
v 2 o o _ o c oo < = 2
C -
14 00222 | ADD LINE ITEM FERRULE FILTER C (Y ' g "
00222 2 AS FOLLOWS (116681 M324
i
14 00223 | ADD TO USABLE ON l i 5310-176-8097 NUT PLAIN HE XAGON A B
CODE COLUMN i (88044) AN340CIC
14 00223 | ADD LINE ITEM L NUT WING No 10-24 ¢ EA ' an 3
002231 ASFOLLOWS [ : (11568) M1712
ltw J y
"~ ' 226 { ADO TO USABLE ON SCREW MACHINE MUFFLER Y8 x5 1 . N (1, a8
CODE COLUMN (BB044I ANS15C1088
15 00226 | ADD LINE (TEM TSTUD MUFFLER No 1024 THD SIZt SV 2IN LG C EA ' g1 “
00226 1 AS FOLLOWS 1115681 M1711
5009 UNLOADER SYSTEM COMPONENTS
18 00299 | AOD TO USABLE ON 5330-584-9010 GASKET )
CODE COLUMN (11568) REV066
8 00300 | ADD YO USABLE ON PACKING PREFORMED A B
CODE COLUMN 111568 OR218
19 00301 | ADD TO USABLE ON PLUG A B
CODE COLUMN (11568) M806
19 00302 )} ADD TO USABLE ON 4310-654-3590 VALVE ASSEMBLY, AIR A8
CODE COLUMN 111568) 2114
19 00302 | ADD YO LINE VALVE ASSEMBLY CHE(K c EA ' 3 10
00302 1 AS FOLLOWS (11568) 257C
19 ADO LINE (TEM CAP CHECK VALVE c EA 1 91 )
00302 2 AS FOLLOWS (11568) M1668
19 ADD LINE ITEM GASKET CAP CHEGK VALVE C €A 1 9 ?
00302 3 AS FOLLOWS 111568} P3831A
19 ADD LINE ITEM SPRING, CHECK VALVE C EA ' 91 3
00302 4 AS FOLLOWS (11568) M453A
19 ADD LINE 1TEM DISC. CHECK VALVE [« EA ! 41 4
00302 5 AS FOLLOWS (11568) M1102
19 ADD LINE ITEM SEAT CHECK VALVE [s EA 1 91 5
00302 6 AS FOLLOWS (11568) M1100
19 ADD LINE ITEM GUIDE . CHECK VALVE [« EA 1 91 6
00302 7 AS FOLLOWS (11568) M1099
19 ADD LINE ITEM BODY CHECK VALVE C EA 1 91 7
00302 8 AS FOLLOWS 1211568 M1875
19 ADD LINE ITEM NIPPLE PIPE CHECK VALVE, 3/4 IN NPT CLOSE [+ EA 1 3 1"
00302 9 AS FOL LOWS {11568) M10348
19 ADD LINE ITEN ELBOW STREET CHECK VALVE_ 3/4 IN NPT 2907 EA 2 31 9
00302 10 AS FOLLOWS (11568) Mm1296

€0 'dS¢-LL2-0TEV-S WL


Brown
5310-176-8097

Brown
5330-584-9010

Brown
4310-654-3590


[§1} t2) (&1}
14) (5} 6) m 18} 9] 10} (RR1]
3J0-DAY 30-DAY
cone OESCRIPTION DS MAINT GS MAINT. vyR oepor(  HLUS.
. ary ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE ALW  [MAINT
FEDERAL UNIT INC
PAGE|LINE| ACTION sTOCK OF N PER | ALW o1
NUMBE R 1SSUE onit | {® ] @w|lw] o]t 100 PER L ©
IN':)EX arvy EQUIP. 100
° MFS?SNSSD'}O & O‘;SQSBE INC IN orav s b 21 | sy jenroey [equip] FIG [ ITEM
- UNIT 20 [50 [100{ 20 | s0 {100 NO | NO
PACK
SECYION V REPAIR PARTS
FOR DS, G2, AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE
GROUP O ENGINE
0306 TANKS UINES FITTINGS
2% 00021 ADD TO usaB.{ CLAMP FUEL TANK MTG A B
ON CODE (115681 M841
COLUMN
29 00021 | ADD LINE ITEM CLAMP FUEL TANK MT(, C EA 2 2 '
000211 AS (11568) P4aa?9A
FOLLOWS
25 00027 | ADO TO USABLH TANK ASSEMBLY §UEL A8
ON CODE 15681 7540
5 00027 ADD CINEITEM TANR ASLENMRBLY fFLEL C €A ? 4
00V27 Y AS [RREVCTEPRIYN
FOLLOWS
GROUP S0 PNEUANATIC EJUIPMENT
SO0 AR CONPHE NSO ASSENMBL Y
3 00107 ADD TO usAaBL COMPRESSOR AnntNBLY A8
ON CODE (11568 HIGHMG
COLUMN
n o007 ADD LINE 1TEM COMPRESSOR ASSEMHBL ¥ Cc EA
001071 AS (115681 AG
FOLLOWS
5001 CRANKCASE BLOCK CYLINDER
HEAD
n 00113 | ADD TO USABLH BOLT MACHINE HAND HOLF PLATE A8
ON CODE 5306-225-8499 MTG 516 18 THO LIZE VN LG
COLUMN 111568 Mas8
31 00114 | ADD TO USABL CRANKCASE AB
ON CODE 1119681 NRGA
N 00114 | ADD LINE CRANKCASE [o EA ) 7 5y
ITEMODT114 Y “1156¢' N1R2N
2 00115 | ADD TD USABL GASVET HAND H(LE PLT AITH AE
ON CCLE M1668) MR
22 20116 ADD TO USABL PLATE mat D -0 A3
N CODE 1115681 M 154
COLIA'™N
5004 PISTONS COMNELTING RULS
3z 00129 | ADD TO USABL BC .Y CUNNECTING DL, RN
ON CODE £11568 wiL 20
COLUMN

dS¢-222-0TEP-G WL ‘€D


Brown
5306-225-8499

Brown
 

Brown
 


f

m ¥4} (34
SMR DESCRIPTION
CODE
FEDERAL
PAGE| LINE| ACTION STOCK
NUMBER
INDE X
NO | REFERENCE NO &
‘ MFP CODE
+ —_———
L 00129 8L CINE ITEM B T CONRE. NG RO
OC g as [RALYN FELVELY 3N
FOLLOWS
33 00138 | ADD TO USABL AOD CONNECTING
ON CODE (11568) R15 ]
COLUMN
33 00138 | ADD LINE (TEM| ROD _ONNECTING
00138 1 AS (115681 M'582
EOLLOWS
VAL VFS (AMSHAFT AND
Mt LHANISM
34 00155 ADO TO USABL - - VALVE ASSEMBLY [ISCHARGE
ON CODE 4310-631-3398 LOW FRESS EXHAUST
COLUMN {11568) 2117
34 00155 { ADD LINE ITEM. VALVE ASSEMBLY DISCHARGE
00155.1 AS (11568) 72813
FOLLOWS
34 00156 | ADD YO USABLE - - GASKET VALVE
200 5330-252-6639 SKET VAL
COLUMN
34 00158 ADD LINE ITEM GASKET vaLve
D0156 ¥ AS 1I%K8) Pa Ha
FOLLOWS
34 00187 | ADD TO USABL -584-9011 GASKET vAa(VE
ON CODE 5330-584-90 179150) 4298
COLUMN
34 |00158 | ADD TO USABL 4310-625-6759 HOUSING LOW PRESS VAL VE
ON CODE 111568 Y2099
COLUMN
3¢ 00159 | ADD TO USABL 5305-952-0760 SCREW MACH No 10 12 THO
ON CODE SIZE 381N LG
COLUMN
34 00159 | ADD LINE ITEM SCREW MA(H NO 10 32 THD
00159.1 AS SIZE 7 161N 111568) P4543A
FOLLOWS
35 00V6D | ADD TO USABL 4310-625-6757 SEAT LOW PRESS EXHAUST
ON CODE VALVE (11568 RE 1065A
COLUMN
3% 00160 | ADO LINE ITEM) SEAT LOwW PRESS € XHAUST
00160.1 AS VALVE (11568) M2097
FOLLOWS
R3] 0073 | ADD TO USABL 4310-631-3399 VALVE ASSEMBLY INLET LOW
ON CODE 111568 2118
COLUMN
35 00173 | ADD LINE ITEM VALVE ASSEMBLY INLET QW
001731 AS 111568) 2812
FOLLOWS
15 00174 | ADD TO USABL GASKET VALVE
ON CODE 111568] RE14 75A
COLUMN

| 14 (18] ) n 8 LT ‘ 180 ! RN
300AY 30 DAY LLUS
DS MAINT GS MAINT 1YA  |DEPOT TRA ON
NS T Qary ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE ALW | MANT
OF 'I"NC B — pern AW -7
wsue | o | e ter | b |t } oo | Pem | @ It
.o | EQUIP 0
’N":{";(k)‘ ’ VNG N ¥ n 51 1 2 51 ] eNTGCY eauw! 50 ITE M
‘ ) RN 20 tso ,1wof 2 |so (100, | o | ND
~ — e e —— —-— ———
—+= R ke —
‘fa a ! | ! [ | A
| |
a8 | N
¢ ‘ EA ? ’ 1y
|
ae |
1
C EA 1 3 4.
.
A8
c | ea 2 : " 6 o
a8
A B
A B
i
C EA t Kl
B8 ! ‘
A ;
; I
1 ) }
i I
< £a | I l [ -
l ‘ r
a8 |
|
; L
C tA 1 3 y
A B
—

€0 ‘dS¢-LL2-0TEV-G WL


Brown
4310-

Brown
 

Brown
4310-631-3398

Brown
4310-631-3398

Brown
 

Brown
 

Brown
 

Brown
 

Brown
 

Brown
5330-252-6639

Brown
5330-584-9011

Brown
 

Brown
4310-625-6759

Brown
5305-952-0760

Brown
 

Brown
4310-625-6757

Brown
4310-631-3399

Brown
 


n @ 3 ) (7 @ o o
30 DAY 30 DAY LLUS
SMA DESCRIPTION DS MAINT GS MAINT DEPOT TRATION
COOE ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE MAINT
FEDERAL Ug'” ALW.
"~ R
PAGE| LINE| ACTION NUMSER ISSUE W iw @]l o] pER | O ®)
INDEX 100
NO. REFERENCE NO & USABLE INC 1N ol {sefoa | | st eauip] FIG } ITEM
MFR CODE ON COOE 20 {5 |1w00] 20 !5 |00 NO NO
% 00174 | ADD LINE ITEM GASKET VALVE c EA Al 15
00174.1 AS (11568) P4134A
FOLLOWS:
% 00175 [ ADD TO uUsaBL 4310-625-6762 HOUSING, LOW PRESS VALVE A.B
ON CODE (11568) RE14 72
COLUMN
k] 00175 | ADD LINE ITEM HOUSING, LOW PRESS WVALVE C EA " t4
00175.1 AS (11568) M2098 .
FOLLOWS
36 00176 | ADD TO USABLJ 5305-952-0760 SCREW MACHINE No.10.32 A B
ON CODE THO SIZE, 3/8 IN LG
COLUMN '
36 00176 | ADD LINE ITEM SCREW_ MACHINE 1/4 28 THD SIZE, C €A } * 2
001761 AS TN6IN LG (11568) PAS44A
FOLLOWS
% 00177 | ADD TO USABLH 4310-625-6760 SEAT LOW PRESS INLET A B
ON CODE (11568) REV4 71
: FOLLOWS |
6 00177 | ADD LINE ITEM SEAT LOWPRESS INLET C EA l " n
001771 AS 111568) RE14 71A , :
FOLLOWS !
]
|
5008 AR INTAKE !
n 00222 | ADD LINE ITEM SEPARATOR, FILTER [¢ EA 81 10
00222.1 AS 111568) M62
FOLLOWS |
37 00222 | ADD LINE ITEM FERRULE . FILTER o EA 81 "
00222.2 AS (11568) M32a
FOLLOWS
9 00223 | ADD TO usA8LH 5310-176-8097 NUT PLAIN, HEXAGON A B
ON CODE (88044) AN3A0C10
COLUMN
k] 00223 | ADD LINE ITEM NUT WING No. 1024 c EA 81 3
00223.1 AS £11568) M1712
FOLLOWS
39 00226 [ ADD TO USABLY SCREW MACH MUFFLER 3/16 a A8
ON CODE 5-1/2 IN. LG’ (88044} AN515C10-88
COLUMN
» 00226 | ADD LINE ITEM TSTUD MUFFLER.NO 1024 THD [+ EA 81 9
L0226 1 AS SIZE 51/21N.LG t11568) M1711
FOLLOWS
S0 L AT ERRUSTEM COMP INENTS : !
sa Jooze Lacovisoun 5330-584-9010 GASKET .8 { ?
‘ RN | (11568) RE10-66 |
J . i |
as loo:oo l ADD TG USadL PACHING PREr (B I, i ; !
'(M.‘ TO0E TISBRT LH s ’
l [ COUMN ! |
|
aa 00301 | ACD TU USAoL Y PLUL a B !
i ON CODE | (I5F3T ATANG ! ]
SN —

dS¢-222-0TE€V-S WL ‘€D


Brown
4310-625-6762

Brown
5305-952-0760

Brown
4310-625-6760

Brown
5310-176-8097

Brown
5330-584-9010

Brown
GASKET

Brown
(11568) RE10-66

Brown
 


m 2 13)
{41 5) 6} 17) 30‘3) v (9) {10} an
30DAY A
SMA DESCRIPTION US MAINT GS MAINT, 1.YR  |oepOT T';:%'SION
COUE FEDERAL Qry ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE ALW  |MAINT
INC
STOCK UN'T PER | ALW-
PAGE  LINE| ACTION NUMBE h OF s @ o] @ e bwl 0 per | o
INDE X ISSUE | o1y EQUIP 100
NO REFERENCE NO & gz‘::eOLDEE NC IN 1 21 5. 1. 21 51. | entoey . | EQuiP FIG ITEM
MFR.CODE UNIT 20 {50 |0] 20 | 50 100 NO NO.
PACK
v 00302 | ADD TO USABLY N - VALVE ASSEMBLY AIR A B
ON CODE 4310-654-3590 (11568} Z114
COLUMN
a4 00302 | ADD LINE ITEM VALVE ASSEMBLY  CHECK c EA 1 31 10
00302.1 AS 111568) Z57C
FOLLOWS:
“ ADO LINE ITEM CAP_CHECK VALVE c €A ' 9.1 1
003022 AS (11568) M1668
FOLLOWS
a4 ADD LINE ITEM GASKET, CAP CHECK VALVE c €A 1 9.1 2
00302.3 AS (11568) P3831A
FOLLOWS:
44 ADD LINE ITEM SPRING, CHECK VALVE C EA 1 91 3
00302.4 AS (11568) M4a53A
FOLLOWS:
o ADD LINE ITEM DISC. CHECK VALVE c €A ' 9.1 4
00302.6 AS (11568) M1102
FOLLOWS:
a4 ADD LINE ITEM SEAT CHECK VALVE [ EA ) 9.1 5
00302.6 AS (11568} M1100
FOLLOWS:
“ ADO LINE ITEM GUIDE, CHECK VALVE c EA 1 91 6
00302.7 AS (11568 M1099
FOLLOWS:
a4 ADD LINE ITEM BODY, CHECK VALVE c EA ' 9.1 7
003028 AS {11568) M1875
FOLLOWS
Y] ADD LINE ITEM NIPPLE, PIPE CHECK VALVE [+ €A ' 31 n
003029 AS 3/4 IN. NPT CLOSE
FOLLOWS: (11568) M10348
“ ADD LINE ITEM €LBOW. STREET CHECK VALVE c EA 2 31 .9
00302.10 AS 34 IN. NPT X
FOLLOWS: {11568) M1296

€D ‘dG2-LL2-0TEV-S WL


Brown
4310-654-3590


LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 3.1

ITEM
NO.

WLARNE DN -

FUNCT
GROUP

2202
2202
2202
2202
5015
5015
5014
5014

ITEM
NAME

GAGE
COUPLER
COUPLER
HOSE AY
VALVE AY
NIPPLE
RECEIVER
COCK

Figure No, 3.1.

Air Receiver Tank and Related Parts (Model HGR-8M-6).

ITEM FUNCT ITEM

NO

5009 El.BOW
5009 VALVE
5015 NIPPLE
5009 VALVE
4702 GAGE
5015 TEE
5015 NIPPLE
5014 PLUG
$
3

ME 4310-277-25P/3.1 C2
r

=] [2G_90ed] fuimoljo

)

‘Pappe SI[ T

dG¢-L/2-0TEV-S WL ‘€D



(0]

ME 1310-277-25"/7.1 C2

Figure No. 7.1. Compressor Crankcase (Model HGRSM-6).

€D 'dS¢-1/2-0TEV-S WL

pappe sITZamb] [ZG abed]buimoljo



C3, TM 5-4310-277-25P

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 7.1

ITEM  FUNCT ITEM ITEM  FUNCT ITEM
NO. aRrOUP NAME NO, GROUP NAME

1 K000 SCREW 10 5002 cur

2 HOY NUT n H009 GASKET SET

} 5009 FE1.BOW a2 HOOY HOUSING
] 5009 COVER K] 5009 SCREW

3 009 WEIGHT RE] 5009 GASKET

[ 5009 PIN a5 5009 PLATE

7 50404 BUSHING e 5009 BODY

K 5004 RING Ry} 5009 SCREEN

9 5004 PISTON i 5009 FELT

1 5004 RING SET 1Y KoM BODY

1 50004 PIN 40 K009 SPRING
12 500V RING SET 1 500 BALL

11 5004 PISTON 12 5009 PLUNGER
14 5067 BOILT 43 5009 SPHING
15 5007 FILYWHEF]!. 41 5009 GUIDE

G 5007 NUT 45 KOOY SPRING
17 Hoa7 KFY 16 H009 WASHER
I8 3002 SEAL 47 5008 WASNHER
9 nOog ROD AR H009 WASHER
20 5006 PLUG 44 5009 SPINDLE
21 3084 MPPER 50 5001 CRANKCASE
22 5004 ROLT nl 500G PLUG
24 NOT SHOWN 52 H00| WINDOW
21 NOT SHOWN Is%] HO09 ADAPTER
23 NOT SHOWN 54 5009 NUT
26 5006 NIPPLFE 55 HOM0 SCREW
27 H006 CAP 56 HODH WASHER
2N 5002 CRANKSHAFT 57 H000 NUT
29 5002 CONE-ROLILER

11



4}

)

PR

Iy

1\

np

Ui

]

1)

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE K.}

ITEM
NO.

WX NI L e N -

19

Figure No. 8.1.

FUNCT
GROUP

5008
5008
5004
D008
5008
5008
HO0R
500K
S008

Intake Manifoid (Model HGR8M-6).

ITEM
NAME

NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN
NUT
RETAINER
PLATE
ELEMENT
SCREEN
COVER
T-STUD
SEPARATOR
FERRULF

MF 4310-277-25P/8.1 C2

‘pappe ST 8 aInbd)] [8G abed]buimo)jo4

‘dG¢-L.2-0TEV-S L

€D



Following[page 59][Figure 9.1jis added.

ME 4310-277-25P/9.1 C2

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 9.1

ITEM FUNCT
NO. GROUP

5009
5008
5008
5008
5009
5009
5009

T e SN -

-3

ITEM
NAME

CAP
GASKET
SPRING
DISC
SEAT
GUIDE
BODY

Figure No. 9.1. Check Valve (Model HGR-8M-6).

13



TM 5-4310-277-25P
C3

By Order of the Secretary of the Army

BERNARD W. ROGERS

General, United States Army
Official Chief of Staff

J. C. PENNINGTON
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

Distribution:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12 25A, Organizational maintenance requirement for Air
Compressors, 15 CFM.



Changes in force: C 1 and C 2

CHANGE

No. 2

Organizational,
and Depot

175 PSI,

and General
Maintenance Repair

and Special
COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR,

Direct

TM 5-4310-277-25P
c2

HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON, D.C., 19 June 1973

Support
Parts
Tool List

15 CFM

TANK MOUNTED, GED

(CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL HGR5-8M-1)
FSN 4310-880-0186

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR,

175 PSI,

15 CFM

TRAILER MOUNTED, GED

(CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL BGR-5M-1)
FSN 4310-852-1745

TM 5-4310-277-25P, 18 November 1968, is changed as follows:

Page v.[Paragraph 44 is changed to:

a. ldentification of the usable on codes are:

Code Used On
A Model HGR5-8M-1 serial numbers 10160
through 10400

AA Model HGR5-8M-1 serial numbers 13655
through 13745
B Model BGR-5M-1

Uncoded items u/o all models.

[Page 2, Group 0306. In line 00023, col. (3),
add usable on code AB.

[Page 2, Group 0306. In line 00024, col. (3),
add usable on code AB.

[Page 2, Group 0306. Add line 00024A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3) (same indent
as NUT, P/N M773) FITTING, COMPRES-
SION: 1 4 in. tube, 18 in NPT (11568) 2508
(usable on code) AA; Col. (4) EA; Col. (6): 2:
Col. (8) (a): 2; Col. (8) (b): 5.

[Page 2, Group 0306. In line 00027, col. (3),
add usable on code AB.

[Page 2, Group 0306. Add line 00027A, as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as Tank P/N 2540) TANK, FUEL (11568)
M1309 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4) Ea; Col.
(6): 1, Col. (8) (a): 2; Col. (8) (b): 4.

[Page 3, Group 0306. In line 00028, Col. (3),
add usable on code AB.

[Page 3, Group 0306. Add line 00028A, Col.
(1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent as CAP, P/N
CD297) CAP, FUEL TANK (11568) M1163
(usable on code) AA; Col. (4): Ea; Col. (6):
1; Col, 8 (a): 2; Col. 8 (b): 2.

[Page 3, Group 0306. Add line 00028B, Col.
(1) : X20; Col (3): (same indent as CAP, P/N
M1163) GASKET, CAP (11568) M1164 (usable
on code) AA; Col. (4): Ea; Col. (6): 1, Col. (8)
(@) : 2; Col. (8) (b): 2A.

[Page 3, Group 0306, In line 00029, Col. (3),
add usable on code AB.

[Page 3, Group 0306. Add line 00029A as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as FLANGE P/N ND1252) STRAINER, TANK
(11568) M1309 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1: Col. (8) (a): 2; Col. (8) (b): 3.

[Page 7, Group 2210. Add line 00094A. col.
(1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent as plate P/N
M852) PLATE, IDENTIFICATION (11568)
M1681 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 1.



[Page 8, Group 5000. In line 00109, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 8, Group 5000. Add line 00109A. Col.
(1) : 0; Col. (3): (same indent as SCREW, FSN
5305-269-3213) SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON
HEAD: Compressor mtg., 3/8-16 thd size, 1 1/2
in. 1g. (11568) M1460 (usable on code) AA; Col.
(4) : EA; Col. (6): 4; Col. (8 (a): 7; Col. (8)
(b): 55.

[Page 9, Group 5001: In line 00121, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 9, Group 5001. Add line 00121A as
follows: Col. (1) : 0; Col. (3): (same indent as
SCREW, FSN 5305-710-4192) SCREW, CAP,
HEXAGON HEAD: Cylinder Head mtg.,
7 16-20 thd size, 1 1/4 in. Ig. (11568) M817
(usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 6;
Col. (8) (a): 6; Col. (8) (b): 25.

[Page 12, Group 5006. In line 00188, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 12, Group 5006. In line 00189, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 12, Group 5007. In line 00192, add
usable on code AB.

[Page 12, Group 5007. Add line 00192A as
follows: Col. (1) 0; Col. (3): (same indent as
BOLT, P/N RE4-105) SCREW, CAP, HEXA-
GON HEAD: Flywheel mtg., 1/2-13 thd size,
4 in. lg. (11568) M738 (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 7; Col.
(8) (b) :14.

[Page 14, Group 5008. In line 00214, add
usable on code AB.

[Page 14, Group 5008. Add line 00214A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M151) NUT, HEXAGON, 1 4-28
thd size (11568) M926A (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col. (8) (a): 10; Caol.
(8) (b): 6.

[Page 14, Group 5008. Add line 00214B as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M926A) WASHER, LOCK: 1/4
in., external teeth (11568) M919A (usable on
code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col, (8)
(@): 10; Col. (8) (b): 6A.

[Page 16, Group 5009. In line 00239, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 16, Group 5009. In line 00240, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 18, Group 5009. In line 00241, col, 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 16, Group 5009. In line 00249, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 16, Group 5009. In line 00250, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 16, Group 5009. In line 00251, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009, In line 00271, col. 3,

add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00272, col, 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00273, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00275, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 114, Group 5009. In line 00277, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00278, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00379, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00283, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00284, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 14, Group 5009. In line 00285, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. In line 00286, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 17, Group 5009. Add line 00286A:
Col (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent as
SLEEVE, P/N M546) FITTING, COMPRES-
SION (11568) 7499 (usable on code) AA; Col.
(4): EA; Col. (6): 2;

[Page 18, Group 5009. In line 00288, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 18, Group 5009. Add line 00288A,
Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent as NUT,
P/N M545) FITTING, COMPRESSION (11568)
Z499 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 2; Col. (8) (a): 6; Col. (8) (b); 31.

[Page 18, Group 5009. In line 00289, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.

[Page 18, Group 5009. In line 00293, col. 3,
add usable on code AB.



[Page 18, Group 5009. Add line 00293A as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col, (3) : (same indent
as NUT, FSN 4730-142-1593) FITTING, COM-
PRESSION (11568) 7499 (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6); 1; Col. (8) (a): 6; Col.
(8) (b): 2.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3) ; (same indent
as VALVE, P/N Z544) VALVE ASSEMBLY,
CHECK (11568) Z57A (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 1; Col, (8) (a): 6; Col.
(8) (b): 40.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302B as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col, (3) : (move to first
indent under VALVE ASSY. P/N Z57A) CAP
(11568) M146 (usable on code) AA; Col,
(4): EA; Col, (6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col.
(8) (b): 1.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302C as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as CAP, P/N M146) PLUG, SPRING GUIDE
(11568) M1103 (usable on code) AA: Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col. (8)
(b): 2.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302D as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as PLUG, P/N M1103) SPRING, VALVE
(11568) M453A (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1, Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col. (8)
(b): 3.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302E as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as SPRING, P/N M453A) DISC, VALVE
(11568) M1102 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col. (8)
(b): 4.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302F as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as DISC, P/N M1102) SEAT, VALVE (11568)
M1100 (usable on code) AA; Col, (4): EA; Col.
(6) : 1; Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col. (8) (b): 5.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302G
as follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3) : (same in-
dent as SEAT P/N M1100) GUIDE, VALVE
(11568) M1109 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col. (8)
(b): 6.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 00302H as
follows: Col. (1): X1; Col. (3) (same indent as
GUIDE, P/N M1109) BODY, VALVE (11568)

M1098 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 9A; Col. (8) (6): 7.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 003021 as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as line 00302A) NIPPLE, CLOSE, 3 4 NPT
(11568) M1034B (usable on code) AA; Col. (4) :
EA; Col. (6): 1.

[Page 19, Group 5009. Add line 302J as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NIPPLE, P/N M1034B) ELBOW, STREET,
3 4 in. 90° (11568) M1296 (usable on code)
AA; Col. (4): EA; Col, (6): 1.

[Page 21, Group 5010. In line 00335, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 21, Group 5010. Add line 00335A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M151) NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4-28
thd size (11568) M926A (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA: Col. (6): 2; Col. (8) (a): 10; Col.
(8) (b): 6.

[Page 21, Group 5010. Add line 00335B as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M926A) WASHER, LOCK, 1/4
in., external teeth (11568) M919A (usable on
code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col. (8)
(@) : 10; Col. (8) (b): 6A.

[Page 21, Group 5010. In line 00345, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 21, Group 5010. Add line 00345A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as TUBE, P/N C1286) TUBE, AFTERCOOLER
(11568) M1680 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (8) (a): 6; Col. (8) (b): 41.

[Page 25, Group 0306. In line 00023, col.
(3). add usable on code AB.

[Page 25, Group 0306. In line 00024, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 25, Group 0306. Add line 00024A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M773) FITTING, COMPRES-
SION: 1/4 in. tube, 1/8 in. NPT (Used in place
of BODY, P/N M774; and NUT, P/N M773 as
coded) (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 2; Col. (11) (a): 2; Col. (11) (b): 5.

[Page 25, Group 0306. In line 00027, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 25, Group 0306. Add line 00027A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent



as TANK, P/N Z540) TANK, FUEL (11568)
M1309 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 2; Col. (11) (b): 4.

[Page 25, Group 0306. In line 00028, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 25, Group 0306. Add line 00028A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as CAP, P/N CD297) CAP, FUEL TANK
(11568) M1163 (usable on code) AA: Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 2; Col. (11)
(b): 2.

[Page 25 Group 0306. Add line 00028B as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as CAP P/N M1163) GASKET. CAP (11568)
M1164 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 2; Col. (11) (b): 2A.

[Page 28, Group 0306. In line 00029, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 26, Group 0306. Acid line 00029A as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as FLANGE, P/N ND1252) STRAINER, TANK
(11568) M1309 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 2; Col. (11)
(b): 3.

[Page 30, Group 2210. Add line 00094A as
follows: Col, (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as PLATE, P/N M852) PLATE, IDENTIFICA-
TION (11568) M1681 (usable on code) AA;
col. (4) : EA; Col. (6): 1.

[Page 31. Group 5000. In line 00109, col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 31, Group 5000. Add line 00109A as
follows: Col. (1): 0; Col. (3): (same indent as
SCREW. FSN 5305-269-3213) SCREW, CAP,
HEXAGON HEAD: Compressor mtg, 3/8-16
thd size, 1 1/2 in. Ig. (11568) M1460 (usable on
code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 4; Col. (11)
(@): 7: Col. (11) (b): 55.

[Page 32, Group 5001. In line 00121, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 32 Group 5001. Add line 00121A as
follows: Col. (1): 0; Col. (3): (same indent as
SCREW, FSN 5305-710-4192) SCREW, CAP,
HEXAGON HEAD: Cylinder Head Mtg.,
7/16-20 Thd Size, 1 1/4 in. Ig. (11568) M817
(usable on code) AA; Col. (4); EA; Col. (6):
6; Col. (11) (a): 6; Col. (11) (b): 25.

[Page 36l Group 5006. In line 00188, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 36, Group 5006. In line 00189, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 37, Group 5007. In line 00192, add

usable on code AB.

Group 5007. Add line 00192A as
follows: Col. (1) : 0; Col. (3) : (same indent as
BOLT, P/N RE4-105) SCREW, CAP, HEXA-
GON HEAD: Flywheel Mtg., 1/-13 thd size, 4
in. lg. (11568) C738 (usable on code) AA; Col.
(4): EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 7; Col. (11)
(b): 14.

Group 5008. In line 00214, add
usable on code AB.

[Page 38 Group 5008. Add line 00214A as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as NUT, P/N M151) NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4-28
thd size (11568) M926A (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col. (11) (a): 10;
Col. (11) (b): 6.

[Page 38, Group 5008. Add line 00214B as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as NUT, P/N. M926A) WASHER, LOCK: 1 4
in., external teeth (11568) M919A (usable on
code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col. (11)
(@: 10; Col. (11) (b): 6A.

[Page 40, Group 5009. In line 00239, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 40, Group 5009. In line 00240, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 40, Group 5009. In line 00241, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 40, Group 5009. In line 00249, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 47, Group 5009. In line 00250, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 41, Group 5009. In line 00251, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00269, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00271, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00272, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00273, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009, In line 00275, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.



[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00277, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00278, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 42, Group 5009. In line 00279, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00283, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00284, Col.
(4), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00285, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00286, CO].
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. Add line 00286A,
Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent as
SLEEVE, P/N M546) FITTING, COMPRES-
SION (11568) Z499 (usable on code) AA; Col.
(4): EA; Col. (6): 2.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00288, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. Add line 00288A,
Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent as NUT,
P/N M545) FITTING, COMPRESSION (11568)
Z499 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
6) 2; (11) (a): 6; Col. (11) (b): 31.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00289, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 43, Group 5009. In line 00293, Col.
(3). add usable on code AB.

Group 5009. Add line 00293A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, FSN 4730-142-1593) FITTING, COM-
PRESSION (11568) Z499 (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA: COL (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 6; Cal.
(11) (b): 2

Group 5009. Add line 00302A as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3) (same indent
as VALVE, P/N Z544) VALVE ASSEMBLY,
CHECK (11568) Z57A (usable on code) AA:
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 6; Col.
(11) (b): 40.

[Page 44, Group 5509. Add line 00302B as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (Move to first
indent under VALVE ASSY., P/N Z57A) CAP
(11568) M146 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; COl. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; Col. (11
(b): 1.

[Page 44, Group 5009. Add line 00302C as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as CAP, P/N M146) PLUG, SPRING GUIDE
(11568) M1103 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; Col. (11)
(b): 2.

[Page 44, Group 5000. Add line 00302D as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as PLUG, P/N M1103) SPRING, VALVE
(11568) M453A (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; Col. (11
(b): 3.

[Page 44, Group 5009. Add line 00302E as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as SPRING. P/N M453A) DISC, VALVE
(11568) M1102 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; Col. (11
(b): 4.

Group 5009. Add line 00302F as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as DISC, P/N M1102) SEAT, VALVE (11568)
MI 100 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4); EA; Col.
(6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; Col. (11) (b): 5.

[Page 44] Group 5009. Add line 00302G as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3) : (same indent
as SEAT, P/N M1100) GUIDE, VALVE (11568)
MI 109 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col.
(6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; Col. (11) (b): 6.

[Page 44, Group 5009. Add line 00302H as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as GUIDE, P/N M1109) BODY, VALVE
(11568) M1098 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 9A; COIl. (11
(b): 7.

[Page 44, Group 5009. Add line 003021 as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as line 00302A) NIPPLE, CLOSE, 3/4 NPT
(11568) M1034B (usable on code) AA; Col.
(4): EA; Col. (6): 1.

[Page 44 Group 5009. Add line 00302J as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NIPPLE, P/N M1034M) ELBOW, STREET,
3 4 in. 90' (11568) M1296 (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 1.

[Page 46, Group 5010. In line 00335, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 46] Group 5010. Add line 00335A as
follows: Col. (1) : X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M151) NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4-28



thd size (11568) M926A (usable on code) AA;
Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col. (11) (a): 10;
Col. (11) (b): 6.

Group 5010. Add line 00335B as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as NUT, P/N M926A) WASHER, LOCK, 1/4
in., external teeth (11568) M919A (usable on
code) AA; Col. (4): EA; Col. (6): 2; Col. (11)
(a): 10; Col. (11) (b): 6A.

[Page 46, Group 5010. In line 00345, Col.
(3), add usable on code AB.

[Page 47, Group. 5010. Add line 00345A as
follows: Col. (1): X20; Col. (3): (same indent
as TUBE, P/N C1286) TUBE, AFTERCOOLER
(11568) M1680 (usable on code) AA; Col. (4):
EA; Col. (6): 1; Col. (11) (a): 6; Col. (11)
(b): 41.



[Page 51][Figure 2 is superseded.

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 2

ITEM FUNCT (TEM
NO GROUP NAME

1 0306 CLAMP

2 0306 CAP

2A 0306 GASKET
3 0306 FLANGE
4 0306 TANK AY
5 0306 800DY

6 0306 NUT

7 0306 LINE

8 0309 FILTUR
9 0309 ELBOW

10 0306 PLUG

1 0306 NUT

-~
lg\ﬁ

ME 4310 277-25P/2 C2

Figure No. 2. Fuel Tank and Related Parts.



[Page 59A and[Figure 9A lare added.

4

-
—£3
-

ITEM FUNCT
NO. GROUWP
t 5009
2 S009
3 5009
4 5009

ITEM
NAME

CAP
PLUG
SPRING
DISC

~>

~

A

e

( \

=l

S

ME 4310-277-25P/9A C2

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 9A

ITEM FUNCT
NO. GROuUP
5 5009
6 5009
7 5009

Figure No. 9A. Check Valve.

ITEM
NAME

SEAT

GUIDE
BODY



[Page 60][Figure 10 is superseded.

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 10

ITEM FUNCT

>,

/9

5\%«———6A

ME 4310-277-25P/10 C2

ITEM

NO. GROUP NAME

5008
5010
5008
5010
5010
5008
5010
5008
5010

TN B EBWNN = -

PACKING
PACKING
CYLINDER
CYLINDER
GASKET
PISTON
PISTON
ROD

ROD

ITEM FUNCT

NO.

> >

WO NN

ITEM

GROUP NAME

5008
5010
5008
5010
5008
5010
5008
8010
5008
5010

NUT

NUT
WASHER
WASHER
MANIFOLD
MANIFOLD
CLAW
CLAW
SPRING
SPRING

Figure No. 10. Unloader Head, High and Low Preasure.

Reflect all changes, additions and deletions of
Federal Stock Numbers, manufacturers’ codes

and part numbers in the index.



By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CREIGHTON W. ABRAMS
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

VERNE L. BOWERS
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

Distribution:

To be distributed in accodance with DA Form 12-25A (qty rqr block No. 18) Organizational Maintenance re-
quirements for Compressor, Air, 15 CFM.



TM 5-4310-277-25P

C1
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO. 1

Washington, D.C., 21 May 1970

Organizational, Direct and General Support, and Depot Maintenance
Repair Parts and Special Tools List

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15 CFM, 175 PSI,
TANK MOUNTED, GED {CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL HGR5-8M-1)
FSN 4310-880-0186
COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15 CFM, 175 PSI,
TRAILER MOUNTED, GED, (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL BCR-5M-1)
FSN 4310-852-1745

TM 5-4310-277-25P, 18 November 1968, is changed as follows:

Page v,[paragraph 4a. Change Code A, Model HGR-8M-1 to Code A, Model HGR5-8M-1.
Change Code B, Model HGR-5M-1 to Code B, Model BGR-5M-1.

[Paragraph 4b, line 2. Change 100 hours to read 1000 hours.

[Paragraph 4H. Change TM 5-4130-277-15 to TM 5-4310-277-15.

Change TM 5-3805-203-24P to TM 5-2805-203-24P.

Page vi.[Paragraph 8Js superseded as follows:

8. Reporting of Equipment Publication Improvements

The reporting of errors, omissions, and recommendations for improving this publication by the individual

user is encouraged. Reports should be submitted on DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to DA Publi-
cations) and forwarded direct to Commanding General, U.S. Army Mobility Equipment Command,
ATTN: AMSME-MPP, 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard, St. Louis, Mo., 53120.



By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

W. C. WESTMORELAND,
General, United States Army,
Official: Chief of Staff.
KENNETH G. WICKHAM,
Major General, United States Army,
The Adjutant General.

Distribution:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25,[Section 1] (qty rqr block no. 18) organizational maintenance requirements
for Air Compresssors, 15 CGM.



TM 5-4310-277-25P

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS

No. 5-4310-277-25P

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS
AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR, 15 CFM, 175 PSI,
TANK MOUNTED, GED. (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL
HGR5-8M-1) FSN 4310-880-0186 COMPRESSOR,
RECIPROCATING, AIR 15 CFM, 175 PSI,

TRAILER MOUNTED, GED. (CHAMPION PNEUMATIC MODEL
BGR-5M-1) FSN 4310-852-1745
Current as of 14 September 1968

Paragraph
[SECTION 1] INTRODUCTION

SCOPE = mmmmm e e e e 1

General  —-omo o

Explanation of cOlUMNS  ----mmmmmm o 13

Special information -4

How to locate repair parts =----------mmmmmmmmmmm oo 5

AbDreviations --mommsm E--6l

Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers 7]

Report of Equipment Publication Improvements [ 8
1 PRESCRIBED LOAD ALLOWANGCE  ---smmsmmmmmmm oo
[Ill._REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

Group 01. Engine

0100 Engine assembly --------mmmmmmmoo

0102 Crankshaft = -----mmmmmmm

0107 Engine starting SYStem  ------oommmmmmoo oo
03. Fuel System

0306 Tanks, lines, fittings ----------mmmmmmmo oo

0309 Fuel filters ---mmemmomomm e

0312 Accelerator, choke controls -----------mmmmmmmmo
04. Exhaust System

0401 Muffler and PipeS —----m-mmmmm oo
06. Electrical System

0615 Radio interference SUPPreSSION--------mmmmmmmmmmmm oo
15. Frame

1501 Frame assembly -------mmmmmmmom
18. Body, Cab, Hood and Hull

1808 To0l DOX  —-memrmmmmm e
22. Body, Chassis or Hull and Accessory Items

2201 Canvas, rubber or plastic items ---------mmmmmmmm oo

2202 ACCESSOrY teMS  =--mmmmm oo oo

2210 Data plates ------mmmmmmmmm e
47. Gages

4702 GAQES == - - - mmm oo mmmees

WASHINGTON, D.C. 18 November 1968

Page

= EEElg=EEE

NEl=]

kol



TM 5-4310-277-25P

Group 50. Pneumatic Equipment

5000 Air compressor assembly -----ommmmmmm
5001 Crankcase, block, cylinder head -----------mmmmmmmm
5002 Crankshaft — ======mmmmmmm oo e e

5005 Valves, camshaft and timing mechanism
5006 Lubrication SYyStem =-----mmmmm oo e
5007 Compressor drive  ============= s oo oo

5008 AIr intake —--mmmmmmmmm
5009 Unloader system COMPONENtS —----mmmmm s m oo oo e
5010 Compressor C€O0lING  ==mmmmmmmmmm oo oo
5014 Al TECEIVEI  mmmmmmmmmmm oo oo
5015 Air discharge SyStem  ----ommmmmmmm e

SECTION [V. SPECLIAL. TOOLS, TEST, AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

Group

FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE—NOT APPLICABLE

[VIREPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS, AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
01. Engine
0100 Engine assembly ------mmmmmmmm
0102 Crankshaft -------mmmmmm oo
0107 Engine starting SyStem  -----mmmmmmmm o
03. Fuel System
0306 Tanks, lines, fittingsS —-----mmmmm oo
0309 Fuel filters —-mmmmm oo
0312 Accelerator, choke coNntrols --------mmmmmm e
04. Exhaust System
0401 Muffler and pPipes ------mmmmm oo
06. Electrical System
0615 Radio interference SUPPreSSION  ---mmmmmmm oo s
15. Frame

1501 Frame assembly  ----mmmmmmmmm
18. Body, Cab, Hood and Hull

1808 TOOl BOX  mmmmmm oo e e
22. Body Chassis or Hull and Accessory Items

2201 Canvas, rubber or plastic tems ------mmmmmmm
2202 ACCESSOrY, ItEBMS  =mmmmmmmmmmm oo oo
2210 Data plates mmmmmmmm oo
47. Gages
4702 GAQeS  m==-=mmm e ee e e eeeeeees
50. Pneumatic Equipment
5000 Air compressor assembly -----ommm oo
5001 Crankcase, block, cylinder head ----------mmmmmmmm
5002 Crankshaft  =-mmmmmo oot
5004 Pistons, connecting rods —--------mmmmmmmmm
5005 Valves, camshaft and timing mechanism -------=-mmmmmmmmmmmm oo
5006 Lubrication SYStEM - oo
5007 COMPressor drive =-----mmmemmm oo e e e e
5008 Air intake --mmmmm oo
5009 Unloader system COMPONENLS  —---mmmmmmm oo oo e
5010 Compressor CO0lING  =mmmmmmmmmmm oo
5014 Air FECEIVEI  mmmmm e m o e e e
5015 Air discharge SyStem ----mmmmmmmm o

SECTION VI. SPECIAL TOOLS, TEST AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT FOR DS,

GS, AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE—NOT APPLICABLE
[VITL_IFEDERAL STOCK NUMBER AND REFERENCE NUMBER INDEX ---------n-mnmne--



TM 5-4310-277-25P

SECTION |

INTRODUCTION

1. Scope

This manual lists repair parts and special
tools required for the performance of organi-
zational, direct support, general support, and
depot maintenance of the compressor.

2. General

a. The repair parts list is arranged as fol-
lows:

(1) Individual parts and major assem-
blies are listed alphabetically by item name
within the numbered functional groups.

(2) Assembly components and subassem-
blies are indented and listed alphabetically by
item name under major assemblies.

b. This Repair Parts and Special Tools List
is divided into the followng sections:

(1) Prescribed Load Allowaance [{PLA)
Section [IT.] A consolidated listing of repair
parts (quantitatively allocated for initial stock-
age at the organizational level. This is a man-
datory minimum stockage allowance.

(2) Repair Parts{Section TIT.] A list of
repair parts authorized for the performance
of maintenance at the organizational level.

(3) Specal Tools, Test and Support
Equipment-Section V. Not Applicable.

(4) Repair Parts-§ection V.| A list of
repair parts authorized for the performance
of maintenance at the direct support, general
support, and depot level.

(5) Special Tools, Test and Support
Equipment—Section VI. Not Applicable.

(6) Federal Stock Number and Reference
Number Index-Section  VII. |A list of Federal
stock numbers followed by reference numbers,
appearing in all the listings, in ascending al-
phanumeric sequence cross-referenced to index
number.

3. Explanation of Columns
The following provides an explanation of col-
umns in the tabular lists in[sections 1l through
VI.

a. Source, Mainteenance, and Recoverability

Codes (SMR).

Note. Common hardware items known to be readily
available in Army supply channels will be assigned
Maintenance codes only. Source codes, Recoverability
codes, and Maintenance Allowance will not be assigned
to this category.

(1) Source Code. Indicates the selection

status and source for the listed item. Source
codes used are:

Explanation

P Applied to repair parts which are stocked
in or supplied from DSA/GSA or Army
supply system, and authorized for use at
indicated categories.

M Applied to repair parts which are not pro-
cured or stocked but are to be manufac-
tured at indicated maintenance categories.

A Applied to assemblies which are not pro-
cured or stocked as such but made up of
two or more units, each of which carry
individual stock numbers and descriptions
and are procured and stocked and can be
assembled by units at indicated mainte-
nance categories.

X Applied to parts and assemblies which are
not procured or strocked, the mortality of
which is normally below that of the appli-
cable end item, and the failure of which
should result in retirement of the end item
from the supply system.

X1  Applied to repair parts which are not pro-
cured or stocked, the requirement for
which will be supplied by use of the next
higher assembly or components.

X2  Applied to repair parts which are not
stocked. The indicated maintenance cate-
gory requiring such repair parts will at-
tempt to obtain them through cannibali-
zation; if not obtainable through canni-
balization, such repair parts will be requi-
siioned  with supporting justification
through normal supply channels.



TM 5-4310-277-25P

Code Explanation

C Applied to repair parts authorized for lo-
cal procurements. If not obtainable from
local procurement, such repair parts will
be requisitioned through normal supply
channels with a suporting statement of
nonavailability from local procurement.

G  Applied to major assemblies that are pro-
cured with PEMA (Procurement Equip-
ment Missile Army) funds for initial is-
sue only to be used as exchange assem-
blies at DSU and CSU maintenance level.
These assemblies will not he stocked above
DSU and GSU level or returned to depot

supply level.

(2) Maintenance Code. Indicates the low-

est category of maintenance authorized to in-
stall the listed item. The maintenance level
codes are:

Code Explanation

0 Organizational maintenance
F Direct support maintenance

H General support maintenance
D Depot maintenance

(3) Recorerbility Code. Indicates wheth-
er unserviceable items should be returned for
recovery or salvage. Items not coded are ex-
pendable. Recoverability codes are:

Code Explanation

R  Applied to repair parts and assemblies
which are economically repairable at DSU
and GSU activities and normally are furn-
ished by supply on an exchange basis.

T Applied to high dollar value recoverable
repair parts which are subject to special
handling and are issued on an exchange
basis. Such repair parts normally are re-
paired or overhauled at depot maintenance
activities.

U Applied to repair parts specifically selected
for salvage by reclamation units because
of precious metal content, critical mate-
rials, high dollar value reusable casings or
castings.

(4) This column also lists, below the
SMR code, an index number for each item in
ascending numerical sequence, which is used
to locate items in the publication when the
Federal stock number and/or reference num-
ber is known.

b. Federal Stock Number. Indicates the
Federal stock number for the item.

iv

c. Description. Indicates the Federal item
name and any additional description of the
item required. The applicable five-digit Fed-
eral Supply Code for manufacturers, in pa-
rentheses, is followed by a part number or
other reference number.

d. Unit of Issue. Indicates the unit used as
a basis for issue, e.g., ea, pr, ft, yd, etc.

e. Quantity Incorporated in Unit Pack. In-
dicates the actual quantity contained in the
unit pack.

f. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates
the quantity of the item used in the functional
group.

g. Fifteen-Day Organizational
Allowances.

(1) The allowance columns are divided
into four subcolumns. Indicated in each sub-
column opposite the first appearance of each
item is the total quantity of items authorized
for the number of equipments supported. Sub-
sequent appearances of the same item will
have no entry in the allowance columns but
will have in the description column a refer-
ence to the first appearance of the item. Items
authorized for use as required but not for ini-
tial stockage are identified with an asterisk
in the allowance column.

(2) The quantitative allowances for or-
ganizational level of maintenance represents
one initial prescribed load for a 15-day period
for the number of equipments supported. Units
and organizations authorized additional pre-
scribed loads will multiply the number of pre-
scribed loads authorized by the quantity of
repair parts reflected in the appropriate den-
sity column to obtain the total quantity of re-
pair parts authorized.

(3) organizational units providing main-
tenance for more than 100 of these equipments
shall determine the total quantity of parts re-
quired by the equipment quantity to a decimal
factor by placing a decimal point before the
next to last digit of the number to indicate
hundredths, and multiplying the decimal fac-
tor by the parts quanity authorized in the
51-100 allowance column. Example, authorized
allowance for 51-100 equipments is 12; for
140 equipments multiply 12 by 1.40 or 16.80
rounded off to 17 parts required.

Maintenance



(4) Subsequent changes to allowances
will be limited as follows: No change in the
range of items is authorized. If additional
items are considered necessary, recommenda-
tion should be forwarded to U. S. Army Mo-
bility Equipment Command for exception or
revision to the allowance list. Revisions to the
range of items authorized will be made by this
Command based upon engineering experience,
demand data, or TAERS information.

h. Thirty-Day DS/GS Maintenance Allow-
ances.

(1) The allowance columns are divided
into three subcolumns, Indicated in each sub-
column, opposite the first appearance of each
item, is the total quantity of items authorized
for the number of equipments supported. Sub-
sequent appearances of the same item will
have no entry in the allowance column, but
will have in the description column a reference
to the first appearance of the item. Items au-
thorized for use as required but not for initial
stock age are identified with an asterisk in the
allowance column.

(2) The quantitative allowances for DS/
CS levels of maintenance will represent initial
stockage for a 30-day period for the number
of equipments supported.

(3) Determination of the total quantity
of parts required for maintenance of more
than 100 of these equipments can be accom-
blished by converting the equipment quantity
to a decimal factor by placing a decimal point
before the next to last digit of the number to
indicate hundredths, and multiplying the deci-
mal factor by the parts quantity authorized in
the 51-100 allowance column. Example, au-
thorized allowance for 51-100 equipments is
40; for 150 equipments multiply 40 by 1.50 or
60 parts required.

i. One-Year Allowance Per 100 Equipment/
Contingency Planning Purposes. Indicates op-
posite the first appearance of each item the
total quantity required for distribution and
contingency planning purposes. The range of
items indicates total quantities of all author-
ized items required to provide for adequate
support of 100 equipments for one year.

j- Depot Maintenance Allowance Per 100
Equipments. Indicates opposite the first ap-

TM 5-4310-277-25P

pearance of each item the total quantity au-
thorized for depot maintenance of 100 equip-
ments. Subsequent appearances of the same
item will have no entry in this column, but will
have in the description column a reference to
the first appearance of the item. Items au-
thorized for use but not for initial stockage
are identified with an asterisk in the allow-
ance column.

k. Hlustration.

(1) Figure Number. Indicates the figure
number of the illustration in which the item
is shown,

(2) Item Number. Indicates the callout
number used to reference the item in the il-
lustration.

4. Special Information

a. ldentification of the usable on codes of
this publication are:

Code Used on
A Model HGR-8M-1, only
B Model HGR-5M-1, only

Uncoded items u/o all models

b. Repair parts mortality has been based
on 100 hours of operation per year.

c. Parts which require manufacture or as-
sembly at a category higher than that author-
ized for installation will indicate in the source
column the higher category.

d. The following publications pertain to
compressor and its components:

TM 5-4130- Operator, Organiza-
277-15 tional, Direct sup-
port, General Sup-
port and Depot
Maintenance Manual
TM 5-3805- Organizational, DS
203-24P and GS Maintenance
Repair Parts and
Special Tool Lists
T™M 9-2330- Operator, Organiza-
251-14pP tional, DS, GS,

Maintenance In-
structions with Re-
pair Parts and
Special Tool Lists



TM 5-4310-277-25P

5. How to Locate Repair Parts

a. When Federal Stock Number or reference
number is unknown:

(1) First. Using the table of contents, de-
termine the functional group or subgroup
within which the repair part belongs. This
will refer to a page in the parts listing.

(2) Second. The illustration column of
the page refers to a figure number.

(3) Third. Locate the figure and identify
the repair parts, noting the item number.

(4) Fourth. Refer back to the page of
the parts listing. Find the item number in the
illustration column that corresponds with the
figure number.

b. When Federal Stock number or reference
number is known:

(1) First. Using the Index of Federal
Stock Numbers and Reference Numbers, find
the pertinent Federal stock number or refer-
ence number. This index is in ascending alpha-
numeric sequence cross-referenced to an index
number,

(2) Second. Using the Repair Page List-
ing, find the index number referenced in the
Index of Federal Stock Numbers and Refer-
ence Numbers.

6. Abbreviations

deg degree (s)

jd ---m-mmemee inside ----- insjde diameter

in. inch (s)

Ih cleft hand

g - length

mtg ------------mmemeee- mounting

NO. -----mmmmmmmmeoee number

NPT --mmmmmmmmmmmeeeeeee National Pipe Threads

Vi

rh bright hand
thd thread (s)
thk thick (ness)
u/o used on

7. Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers
Code Manufacturer

11568 ---- Champion Pneumatic Machinery Co.

24617 ---- General Motors Corp.

25472 ---- Goodrich B.F. Co., The

53477 ---- Schraders A, and Son Div. of Scovill
Mfg. Co.

60038 ---- Timken Roller Bearing Co.

70925 ---- Bijur Lubricating Corp.

72219 ---- Consolidated Brass Co.

73540 ---- G and O Mfg. Co., The

75336 ---- Kingston, F.C. Co.

78349 ---- Smith Hinshman and Grylls Inc.

79150 ---- Victor Mfg. and Gasket Co.

79470 ---- Featherhead Co., The

80201 ---- Chicago Rawhide Mfg. Co.

81118 ---- Eaton Mfg. Co.

81336 ---- Chief of Engineers

86107 ---- Central Brass Mfg. Co.

88044 ---- Aeronautical Standards Group Dept of
Navy and Air Force

92976 ---- Kaddis A.G. Screw Products Inc.

94849 ---- Albright Co.

96906 ---- Military Standards

8. Report of Equipment Publication
Improvement

Report of errors, omissions, and recommenda-
tions for improving this manual by the indi-
vidual user is encouraged. Reports should be
submitted on a DA Form 2028 (Recommended
Changes to DA Publications) and forwarded
direct to Commanding General, U.S, Army
Mobility Equipment  Command, ATTN:
AMSME-MPP, 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard, St.
Louis, Mo. 63120.



TMb- 4310-277- 25P

(1)
FEDERAL
STOCK
NUVBER

3030- 854- 7351

4310- 065- 0338

SECTION 11
PRESCRI BED LOAD ALLOWANCE

(1)
DESCRI PTI ON

GROUP 50- PNEUNVATI C EQUI PMENT
5007- COWRESSOR DRI VE

BELT, V, NMATCHED SET
(25472) 4L710-2
5008- Al R | NTAKE
PACKI NG PREFORMED
(11568) OR111

(8) (4)

qQry 15- DAY ORG. NAINT. ALW
INC IN  (A) (B) (O (D)
PACK 1-6 5-20  21-50 51100
2 2 2

1 2 2

VI






(1) (2) (3) (4 (5 (8 (N (8)
I LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QTY  QTY  15- DAY CRGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAINTENANCE ALW (A (B
----- NUMBER UNIT UNIT
| NDEX PACK (A (B (9 (D) FIG |ITEM
NO NO NO
REFERENCE NO. & MFR CCDE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
00001 SECTION 111 - REPAIR PARTS FOR CRGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE
00002 GROUP 01 - ENG NE
00003 0100 - ENG NE ASSEMBLY
0 5306- 225- 8499 BOLT, MACHI NE: ENGI NE MIG, 5/16-18 THD SI ZE, EA 4 1 6
00004 11N LG

(96906) Ms535295- 34

P OT 2805-068-7512 ENG NE, GASOLI NE EA 1 * * * * 1 1
00005 (81336) 4A032-11

X20 EXTENSION: ENG NE O L DRAIN A EA 1

00006 (11568) Mr24

X1 2805- 690- 8866 PACKI NG, PREFORMVED: ENG NE O L DRAIN A EA 1

00007 (11568) OR11

[¢] NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: ENG NE MIG 5/16-18 THD SI ZE EA 4 1 8
00008 (11568) MI36A

[¢] 5310-209- 0110 WASHER, FLAT: ENG NE MIG, 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE EA 4 1 9
00009

[e] 5310-514- 6674 WASHER, LOCK: ENG NE MIG, 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE EA 4 1 7
00010 (11568) MP11A

00011 0102 - CRANKSHAFT

X20 2930- 014- 6993 BUSHI NG, SLEEVE: V PULLEY EA 1 5 16
00012 (11568) Mr21

X20 PULLEY, V: COWPRESSOR FLYWHEEL DRI VE EA 1 5 17
00013 (11568) Mr22

[e] 5305- 225- 3839 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: BUSHI NG MIG TO PULLEY, EA 2 5 14
00014 1/4-20 THD SIZE, 1 IN LG

(96906) MBS90725- 8



00014A

X20
00015

00016

(o]

00016A

00017

00019

00020

X20
00021

X20
00022

X20
00023

X20

00024

00025

00026

X20
00027

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310-012- 1753

5310-514- 6674

2990- 142- 0080

4730-187-4200

5310-543- 5180

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR CCDE

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: STUB SHAFT MIG,
5/16-24 THD SIZE, 1 IN. LG

(11568) Mp24A

STUB SHAFT, EXTENSI ON
(11568) M725

WASHER, LOCK: BUSHI NG MIG TO PULLEY, 1/4 IN. SCREW Sl ZE,
EXTERNAL TOOTH
(96906) Ms535335-19

WASHER, LOCK: STUB SHAFT MIG 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE,
EXTERNAL TOOTH

0107 - ENG NE STARTI NG SYSTEM

STARTI NG ROPE, ENG NE
(96906) MBS9786E

GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS

CLAVP: FUEL TANK MIG
(11568) MB41

LINE, FUEL: TANK TO CARBURETCR
(11568) MB50

BODY, FLARE: 1/4 X 1/8 IN.
(11568) M74

NUT, FLARE: 1/4 IN.
(11568) M73

PLUG PIPE: FUEL TANK DRAIN, 1/8 IN. NPT

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG, HEXAGON: FUEL TANK CLAWP

TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL
(11568) 2540

USABLE ON CCDE

(4

UNI

T OF | SSUE

(5)
qQry

UNI'T
PACK

(6)

qQry
I NC
UNI'T

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B

6- 20

(9

21-50

(D

51-100

(8)

ILLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.
5 20
5 18
5 15
5 19
2 1

2 7

2 5

2 6

2 10
2 11
2 4



X20
00028

X20
00029

00030

X20
00031

P O
00032

00033
X20
00034

00035

00036

00037

00038

00039

X20
00040

X20
00041

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

2910- 496- 4949

2910-678-9133

2910-905-9792

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CCDE

CAP, FUEL TANK
(81118) CD297

FLANGE, FILLER NECK
(81118) ND1252

0309 - FUEL FILTERS

ELBON PIPE, STREET: FILTER MIG TO TANK, 1/8 IN. NPT
(11568) MI798

FILTER FLU D PRESSURE: FUEL
(96906) MB51086- 1

0312 - ACCELERATOR, CHOCK CONTROLS

ARM THROTTLE
(11568) M703

SCREW MACHI NE: THROTTLE ARM MTG, NQ. 8-32 THD Sl ZE,
1/2 IN LG
(11568) MLO52A

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: THROTTLE ARM MIG,
NO. 8-32 THD Sl ZE

(11568) MP25A

WASHER, LOCK: THROTTLE ARM MIG, NO. 8 SCREW Sl ZE,
EXTERNAL TQOTH

(11568) MP18A

GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM

0401 - MUFFLER AND Pl PES

BRACKET: MUFFLER SUPPORT LH
(11568) M58

BRACKET: MUFFLER SUPPORT RH
(11568) M761

USABLE ON CODE

(4

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(5)
qQry

UNI'T
PACK

(6)

qQry
I NC
UNI'T

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B

6- 20

(9

21-50

(D

51-100

(8)

ILLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.
2 2

2 3

2 9

2 8

6 36
6 35
6 34
1 10
1 2



X20
00042

00043

00044

00045

00046

00047

00048

00049

00050

X20
00051

00052

00053

00054

X20
00055

(2)

FEDERAL

STOCK

NUMBER

2990- 903- 3864

5305- 068- 0502

5310-012- 1753

5310- 584- 5005

5305- 068- 0502

5310-012- 1753

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CCDE

MUFFLER, EXHAUST: ENG NE
(11568) 2282

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: MUFFLER MIG 1/4-28 THD Sl ZE, BRASS
(11568) Mi51

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: MUFFLER BRACKET MIG,
1/4-20 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35297- 6

STUD, PLAIN. MJFFLER MG, 1/4-28 THD SI ZE,
3/4 IN LG
(11568) M759

WASHER LOCK: MUFFLER BRACKET AND MUFFLER TO BRACKET
MIG 1/4 IN. SCREW S| ZE, EXTERNAL TOOTH
(96906) MS35335- 19

GROUP 06 - ELECTRI CAL SYSTEM

0615 - RADI O | NTERFERENCE SUPPRESSI ON

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND STRAP MIG,
1/4-20 THD SI ZE

(11568) MI39A

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GROUND STRAP MIG,
1/4-20 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG

(96906) MBS35297- 6

STRAP, GROUND
(11568) M540

WASHER LOCK: GROUND STRAP MIG, 1/4 IN. SCREW S| ZE,
EXTERNAL TQOTH

(96906) M535335- 19

GROUP 15 - FRAME

1501 - FRAVE ASSEMBLY

BASE ASSEMBLY
(11568) M757

USABLE ON CODE

(6)

qQry
I NC
UNIT

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B)

6- 20

(9

21-50

(D)

51-100

(8)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO.
1 5

1 11
1 4

1 12
1 3

4 10
4 8

4 7

4 9

4 5



X20
00057

X20
00058

X20

00059

00060

00061

00062

00063

00064

X20

00065

00066

X20

00067

00068

00069

00070

X20
00071

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310-732- 0588

5305- 269- 3213

5310- 186- 7448

5306- 638- 1459

5310- 880- 7744

5310-514- 6674

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CCDE

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BASE MIG 3/8-16 THD SIZE
(96906) MB35690- 605

PLATE, FRONT ANCHOR
(11568) M’78

PLATE, REAR ANCHOR
(11568) MI79

PLATE, SIDE ANCHOR
(11568) MI77

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: BASE MIG 3/8-16 THD SI ZE,
11/4 IN LG

WASHER, LOCK: BASE MIG 3/8 IN. SCREW SI ZE

GROUP 18 - BCDY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
1808 - TOOL BOX

BOLT, MACHI NE, HEXAGON: TOOL BOX MIG
5/16-18 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG

BOX ASSEMBLY, TOOL
(11568) 7539

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: TOOL BOX MIG, 5/16-18 THD Sl ZE
(96906) Ms535690- 505

PADLOCK WTH CLEVI'S, CHAIN, KEYS
(11568) MB46

WASHER, LOCK: TOOL BOX MIG, EXTERNAL TOOTH,
5/16 IN. SCREW SI ZE

GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL AND ACCESSCRY | TEMS
2201 - CANVAS, RUBBER OR PLASTIC | TEMS

COVER, CANVAS
(11568) M’56

(4 (5)

qQry
I NC
UNIT
PACK

USABLE ON CCDE UNIT OF | SSUE

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

(6)

qQry
I NC
UNIT

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B)

6-20

(9

21-50

(D)

51-100

(8)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.
4 12
4 17
4 13
4 14
4 6

4 11
4 19
4 1

4 15
4 16



(1) (2) (3) (4) (® (® (N (8)
I LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QIY  QIY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON

OCDE  STOK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B

----- NUMBER UNT UNIT

I NDEX PACK (A (B (9 (D) FIG |ITEM

NO NO NO
REFERENCE NO & MFR  OCDE USABLE ON CCDE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100

00072 2202 - ACCESSCRY | TEMB

PO 4910- 030- 2365 GAUGE, TIRE PRESSURE EA 1 * * * * 3 8

00073 (11568) Zz218B

X1 CHAIN, LINK EA 2

00074 (94894) 1507

X1 COUPLER EA 1 3 9

00075 (94894) 61F1-715

X1 6685- 910- 8359 GAGE, PRESSURE, DI AL | NDi CATI NG EA 1

00076 (94894) 1506

X1 HOSE, W P EA 1

00077 (94894) 506- 32

X1 4910- 806- 8185 | NFLATCR- GAGE, PNEUMATI C EA 1

00078 (94894) 506

X1 PLUG EA 2

00079 (94894) 729

X1 PROBE, STANDARD EA 1

00080 (94894) 5004

X1 RING KEY: 1/2 IN EA 2

00081 (94894) 1509

X1 RING KEY: 7/8 IN EA 1

00082 (94894) 1508

PO 4310- 874- 3179 HOSE ASSEMBLY, AIR 50 FT EA 1 * * * * 3 5

00083 (11568) Z538A

X1 4730- 595- 1721 ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI PE TO HOSE EA 1

00084 (53477) 6362

X20 CQUPLI NG EA 1 3 4

00085 (72219) MB413

X20 FERRULE, HOSE EA 2

00086 (53477) DD



X1
00087

X20

00088

X20
00089

00090

00091

X20
00092

X20
00093

X20
00094

X20

00095

00096

00097

00098

00099

(2)
FEDERAL

STOCK
NUMBER

2805- 690- 8860

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

HOSE, RUBBER: 2 BRAID
(78394) 11613
(50 FT REQUI RED)

NUT, UNI ON
(72219) C1439

STEM HOSE
(72219) J2807

2210 - DATA PLATES

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG BRASS, B
NO. 3-56 THD SI ZE
(11568) MLO54A

PACKI NG, PREFORMED: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG B
(11568) OR12

PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI ON B
(11568) MB51

PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI ON A
(11568) MB52

PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON
(11568) MB11

SCREW DRI VE: | DENTI FI CATI ON PLATE MIG,
NO. 8 SCREWSIZE, 3/8 IN. LG TYPE V
(11568) MB35

SCREW DRI VE: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG, A
NO. 4 SCREWSIZE, 1/4 IN. LG
(11568) MLO58A

SCREW MACHI NE: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG, BRASS, B
NO. 3-56 THD SIZE, 1/4 IN. LG
(11568) MLO53A

WASHER, FLAT: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG, BRASS, B
7/64 IN. 1D
(11568) MLO55A

USABLE ON CODE

(4)

UNI T OF | SSUE

EA

(5)

qQry
I NC
UNI'T
PACK

(6) (7 (8)
| LLUS-
QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B)
UNIT
(A (B) (O (D) FIG |TEM
NO NO.
1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100



(1) (2) (3) (4 (5 (8 (7 (8)

I LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QTY  QTY  15- DAY CRGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B
----- NUMBER UNT UNIT
| NDEX PACK (A (B) (O (D) FIG |ITEM
NO NO NO.

REFERENCE NO. & MFR CCDE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF I SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
o WASHER, LOCK: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MG BRASS, B EA 4
00100 EXTERNAL TOOTH, NO. 3 SCREW S| ZE

(11568) MLO56A
00101 GROUP 47 - GAGES
00102 4702 - GAGES
PO 6685- 264- 3961 GAGE, PRESSURE, DI AL EA 1 * * * * 3 11
00103 (94894) 20- 1000- 02LXPS
00104 GROUP 50 - PNEUNATI C EQUI PMENT
00105 5000 - Al R COVPRESSCR ASSEMBLY
X20 ATTACHVENT, LI FTING COMPRESSOR B EA 1
00106 (11568) MB53
X20 R COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY EA 1
o) 5310- 732- 0588 NUT, PLAIN HEXAGON: COMPRESSCR MIG, 3/8-16 THD Sl ZE EA 4 7 57
00108 (96906) MB35690- 605
o 5305- 269- 3213 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: COMPRESSOR MTG, EA 4 7 55
00109 3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 1/4 IN. LG
o 5310- 186- 7448 VWASHER, LOCK: COVPRESSOR MIG, 3/8 IN. SCREW S| ZE EA 8 7 56
00110
00111 5001 - CRANKCASE, BLOCK. CYLINDER HEAD
o 5306- 225- 8499 BOLT, MACHI NE: HAND HOLE PLATE MIG, EA 6 7 25
00013 5/16-18 THD SIZE, 1 IN. LG

(11568) M58
X20 CRANKCASE EA 1 7 50
00114 (11568) NROA
o GASKET: HAND HOLE PLATE MIG EA 1 7 23
00115 (11568) NR31B



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (D) (8)

| LLUS-
SMR FEDERAL QTY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B)
»»»»» NUVBER UNIT UNIT
| NDEX PACK (A (B) (O (D) FIG |TEM
NO NO NO.
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
X20 PLATE, HAND HOLE EA 1 7 24
00116 (11568) NRL5A
o) 5305- 710- 4192 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON: CYLINDER HEAD MTG, EA 6 6 25
00121 7/16-20 THD SIZE, 1 1/4 IN. LG
(96906) Ms35292- 87
00122 5002 - CRANKSHAFT
00139 5005 - VALVES, CAMSHAFT AND TI M NG MECHANI SM
PO 4310- 875- 4107 GASKET SET: VALVE EA 1 * * * *
00140 (11568) 7102G
X1 5330- 584- 8999 GASKET EA 1
00141 (79150) 2325
X1 5330- 584- 9011 GASKET EA 1
00142 (79150) 4298
X1 GASKET EA 1
00143 (79150) 2237
X1 5330- 584- 9010 GASKET EA 2
00144 (79150) 2165
X1 5330- 599- 5888 GASKET EA 2
00145 (79150) 2185
PO 4310- 631- 3396 VALVE ASSEMBLY, DI SCHARGE: HI GH PRESSURE EXHAUST EA 1 * * * * 6 43
00146 (11568) Z115
X1 5330- 599- 5888 GASKET: VALVE EA 1 11 1
00147 (79150) 2185
( COMPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)
X1 5330- 584- 9010 GASKET: VALVE EA 11 8
00148 (79150) 2165
( COMPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO 4310- 875- 4107)
X1 4310- 625- 6753 HOUSI NG, HI GH PRESSURE VALVE EA 1 11 4

00149 (11568) RE7-53A



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (D) (8)

| LLUS-
SMR FEDERAL QTY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B)
»»»»» NUVBER UNIT UNIT
| NDEX PACK (A (B) (O (D) FIG |TEM
NO NO NO.
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
o) 5305- 952- 0760 SCREW MACHINE: NO 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN. LG EA 1 11 2
00150
X1 4310- 625- 6752 SEAT, HI GH PRESSURE, EXHAUST: VALVE EA 1 11 7
00151 (11568) RE7-57A
X1 4310- 616- 4372 SPRING, HELI CAL, COMPRESSI ON: VALVE EA 1 11 5
00152 (11568) RE7- 60
X1 5310- 625- 6755 WASHER, FLAT EA 1 11 6
00153 (11568) RE10- 62
o) 5310- 010- 6497 WASHER, LOCK: VALVE EA 1 11 3
00154 (96906) M535335- 7
PO 4310- 631- 3398 VALVE ASSEMBLY, DI SCHARGE: LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST EA 1 * * * * 6 42
00155 (11568) z117
X1 5330- 252- 6639 GASKET: VALVE EA 1 11 16
00156 (79150) 2237
( COMPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)
X1 5330- 584- 9011 GASKET: VALVE EA 1 11 21
00157 (79150) 4298
( COMPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)
X1 4310- 625- 6759 HOUSI NG, LOW PRESSURE VALVE EA 1 11 20
00158 (11568) RE10-51A
o) 5305- 952- 0760 SCREW MACHINE: NO 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN. LG EA 1 11 2
00159
X20 4310- 625- 6757 SEAT, LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST: VALVE EA 1 11 17
00160 (11568) RE10- 65A
X1 4310- 619- 0215 SPRING, HELI CAL, COMPRESSI ON: VALVE B EA 1 11 19
00161 (11568) RE10-59
o) 5310- 625- 6758 WASHER, FLAT EA 1 11 18
00162 (11568) RE10- 61
o) 5310- 010- 6497 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 SCREW SI ZE EA 1 11 3
00163 (96906) M535335- 7
PO 4310- 631- 3397 VALVE ASSEMBLY, | NLET: HI GH PRESSURE EA 1 * * * * 6 6
00164 (11568) z113

10



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (D) (8)

| LLUS-
SMR FEDERAL QTY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B)
»»»»» NUVBER UNIT UNIT
| NDEX PACK (A (B) (O (D) FIG |TEM
NO NO NO.
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
X1 5330- 584- 9010 GASKET: VALVE EA 1 11 8
00165 (79150) 2165
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KI T, STOCK NO. 4310- 875-4107)
X1 5330- 599- 5888 GASKET: VALVE EA 1 11 1
00166 (79150) 2185
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KI T, STOCK NO. 4310-875-4107)
X1 HOUSI NG, HI GH PRESSURE VALVE EA 1 11 9
00167 (11568) RE7-52A
o) 5305- 952- 0760 SCREW MACHINE: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN. LG EA 1 11 2
00168
X20 4310- 625- 6754 SEAT, HI GH PRESSURE | NLET: VALVE EA 1 11 10
00169 (11568) RE7-56A
PO 4310- 616- 4372 SPRING, HELI CAL, COMPRESSI ON: VALVE EA 1 * * 2 2 11 5
00170 (11568) RE7- 60
o) 5310- 625- 6755 WASHER, FLAT EA 1 11 6
00171 (11568) RE10- 62
o) 5310- 010- 6497 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10-32 SCREW SI ZE EA 1 11 3
00172 (96906) MS35335- 7
PO 4310- 631- 3399 VALVE ASSEMBLY, | NLET: LOW PRESSURE | NTAKE EA 1 * * * * 6 19
00173 (11568) z118
X1 GASKET: VALVE EA 1 11 15
00174 (11568) RE14- 75A
( COMPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)
X1 4310- 625- 6762 HOUSI NG, LOW PRESSURE VALVE EA 1 11 14
00175 (11568) RE14-72
o) 5305- 952- 0760 SCREW MACHINE: NO 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN. LG EA 1 11 2
00176
X20 4310- 625- 6760 SEAT, LOW PRESSURE, | NLET VALVE EA 1 11 11
00177 (11568) RE14-71
X20 4310- 616- 4374 SPRING, HELI CAL, COMPRESSI ON: VALVE EA 1 11 13
00178 (11568) RE14-58

11



X20
00184

X20
00185

X20
00186

X20

00187

00188

00189
00190
PO

00191

00192

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMVBER

5310-625-6761

5310- 010- 6497

4730-228- 1619

4730-192- 9513

4730- 263- 3124

4730- 287- 1537

4730- 273- 8561

3030- 854- 7351

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

WASHER, FLAT
(11568) RE14-70

WASHER, LOCK: NQ 10-32 THD SI ZE
(96906) MS35335- 7

5006 - LUBRI CATI ON SYSTEM

CAP, PIPE: OL DRAIN, 3/8 IN NPT
(11568) 14461

NI PPLE Pl PE: COWPRESSCR CRANKCASE O L DRAIN,

3/8 IN NPT, 6 IN LG
(11568) MI60

PLUG PIPE: OL DRAIN, 1/4 IN NPT
(11568) NBO4

PLUG PIPE. OL FILLER MOLE, 3/4 IN. NPT
TUBE, BREATHER
(11568) UB375

COUPLI NG, STRAIGHT: 3/8 X 1/4
(11568) 2509

NUT, TUBE COUPLI NG
(96906) M539176- 5

ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PIPE TO TUBE

5007 - COWPRESSCR DRI VE

BELT, V, MATCHED SET
(25472) 4L710-2

BOLT, MACHINE, SQUARE HEAD: FLYWHEEL MIG,
1/2-13 THD SIZE, 4 IN. LG
(11568) RE4-105

USABLE ON CODE

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

ST

UNIT
PACK

qQry
I NC
UNI'T

12

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B (9
6-20 21-50
* 2

(D)

51-100

(8)
ILLUS

TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO  NO
1 12
11 3
7 27
7 26
7 20
7 51
6 20
6 21
6 22
5 2
7 14



X20
00193

X20
00194

X20
00195

X20
00196

X20
00197

X20
00198

X20

00199

00200

00201

00202

00203

00204

00205

00206

00207

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310-596-7373

5310- 880-7744

5310-768-0318

5305-012-2119

5310- 044- 6548

5310-209-0110

5310- 186-7448

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

BRACKET: GUARD MIG
(11568) MB42

BRACKET: GUARD MIG
(11568) MB43

BRACKET: GUARD MIG
(11568) z271-3

FLYWHEEL
(11568) NR7A

GUARD ASSEMBLY, BELT
(11568) 7543

SHELL, GUARD
(11568) z271-1

SHI ELD
(11568) NB47

KEY, MACHINE: FLYWHEEL MTG 1/4 IN. SQ 2 IN. LG
(11567) SE5-8

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GUARD MIG, 3/8-16 THD SI ZE
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GUARD MIG, 5/16-18 THD SI ZE
(96906) Ms35690-505

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: FLYWHEEL MIG, 1/2-13 THD SI ZE
(96906) Ms35690- 805

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GUARD MIG,
3/8-18 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) Ms35291-58

WASHER, FLAT: GUARD MIG, 3/8 IN. SCREW SI ZE

WASHER, FLAT: GUARD MIG, 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE

WASHER, LOCK: GUARD MIG, EXTERNAL TOOTH,
3/8 IN. SCREW SI ZE

USABLE ON CODE

(4)

UNI

T OF |1 SSUE

(5)

qQry
I NC
UNI'T
PACK

(6)
qQry

I NC
UNI'T

13

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B)

6- 20

(9

21-50

(D)

51-100

(8)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO.
5 3
5 10
5 8
7 15
7 15
5

5 7

5 1

7 17
5 9
5 4
7 16
5 13
5 11
5 6
5 12



00209

X20
00210

X20
00211

X20
00212

X20
00213

X20
00214

P O
00215

X20
00216

X20
00217

X20
00218

X20
00219

X1
00220

X1
00221

X20
00222

00223

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310-514- 6674

4310- 065- 0338

4310-993-4188

5310-176- 8097

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE

WASHER, LOCK: GUARD MIG, EXTERNAL TOOTH,
5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE

5008 - AIR | NTAKE

HEAD UNLOADER ASSEMBLY, LOW PRESSURE
(11568) 7545

CLAW LOW PRESSURE
(11568) Ni-21-13

CYLI NDER
(11568) Ni-15-6

MANI FOLD, | NTAKE, LOW PRESSURE
(11568) RLOHUB2

NUT, LOCK
(11568) Mi51

PACKI NG, PREFORMED
(11568) OR111

Pl STON
(11568) Ni-15-4

ROD, PI STON
(11568) Ni-15-3

SPRI NG
(11568) TD8

MUFFLER ASSEMBLY, | NTAKE
(11568) Z66A

COVER, FILTER LOWER
(11568) MBO

COVER, FILETER UPPER
(11568) MB73

ELEMENT
(11568) MB73

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON
(88044) AN340C10

(4)

UNI T OF | SSUE

EA

(5)

ary
I NC
UNIT
PACK

(6)
ary

I NC
UNI'T

14

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

A (B (9 (D

1-5 6-20 21-50

51-100

(8)
I LLUS-

TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.
5 5
6 18
10 8
10 2
10 7
10 6
10 1
10 4
10 5
10 9
6 24
8 6
8 2
8 4
8 1



X20
00224

X20

00225

00226

00227

00228

00229

X20
00230

X20
00231

X20
00232

X20
00233

X1
00234

X1
00235

X1
00236

X20
00237

X20
00238

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5305- 637- 4042

5305- 010- 2705

4310- 896- 5984

4820- 391- 3782

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CCDE

PLATE
(11568) MBAC

SCREEN
(11568) M574

SCREW MACHINE: MJUFFLER, 3/16 X 5 1/2 IN. LG
(88044) AN515C10- 88

SCREW CAP, HEAXAGON HEAD: LOW PRESSURE UNLOADER ASSENMBLY
MIG 3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35291- 65

SETSCREW MJUFFLER MIG, 1/4-20 THD SIZE, 1/4 IN. LG
(24617) 102705

5009 - UNLOADER SYSTEM COVPONENTS

BRACKET: CYLI NDER MG
(11568) M724

BRACKET: CYLI NDER MG
(11568) M23

BRACKET: PILOT VALVE MIG
(11568) MBO7

BREATHER UNLAODER
(11568) Z60A

BODY, UNLOADER MUFFLER
(11568) ML046

FELT
(11568) MI7A

SCREEN
(11568) MISA

BUSHI NG REDUCING 1/4 X 18 NPT
(11568) MP4A7B

OOCK, SHUTOFF, SCREW TYPE
(79470) A555

USABLE ON CCDE

(4

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(5)
qQry

UNIT
PACK

(6)
qQry

I NC
UNIT

15

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B)

6-20

(9

21-50

(D)

51-100

(8)

ILLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.
8 3

8 5

8 7

6 4

6 23
6 37
6 37
6 27
7 36
7 38
7 37
6 32



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (7 (8)
I LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QIY  QIY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI CNAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOK DESCRI PTI ON INC  INC  MAINTENANCE ALW (A (B
----- NUNMBER UNT UNIT
I NDEX PACK (A (B (9 (D FIG |ITEM
NO NO  NO
REFERENCE NO & MFR  CCDE USABLE ON CCDE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
X20 COUPLI NG, STRAIGHT: 3/8 X 1/4 EA 1
00239 (11568) 2509
0 4730- 273- 8561 ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, Pl PE TO TUBE EA 1 7 53
00240 (11568) NBO9
0 4730- 287- 1537 NUT, TUBE COUPLI NG EA 1 7 54
00241
X20 ELBON PIPE TO TUBE: 1/4 IN. NPT ONE END, EA 1 7 3
00249 1/8 IN. TUBE OTHER END, 90 DEG
(11568) 7513
0 4730- 277- 8837 ELBOW PI PE TO TUBE EA 1
00250 (11568) NB13
0 4730- 142- 1593 NUT, COVPRESSI ON EA 1 7 2
00251
PO  4310-927-5652 GASKET SET: GOVERNOR EA * * * * 7 31
00253 (11568) 7130
(AS REQUI RED)
X1 4310- 633- 6114 GASKET: . 005 IN. THK EA 1
00254 (11568) SE14- 30A
X1 GASKET: . 010 IN THK EA 1
00255 (11568) SE14- 30B
X1 GASKET: .015 IN. THK EA 1
00256 (11568) SE14-30C
X1 4310- 585- 9950 GASKET: 03125 IN. THK EA 1
00257 (11568) SE14-30
X20 NIPPLE, PIPE: TANK TO CHECK VALVE, 1/2 IN. NPT, A EA 1
00260 3 1IN LG
(11568) MLO57B
X20 NIPPLE, PIPE: TANK TO CHECK VALVE, 1/2 IN. NPT, B EA 1
00261 41N LG
(11568) MLO30B
X20 TUBE, ACTUATI NG EA 1 6 13
00270 (11568) MBO1

16



X20
00272

X20
00273

X20
00274

X20
00275

X20
00276

X20

00277

00278

00279

X20
00280

X20
00281

X20
00282

X20
00283

X20
00284

X20
00285

X20
00286

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMVBER

4730- 142- 1593

4730-277- 8837

4730- 142- 1593

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE
NUT, COVPRESSI ON

NUT, COVPRESSI ON
(11568) MB45

SLEEVE, COVPRESSI ON
(11568) Mb46

TUBE, MANI FOLD
(11568) M705

ELBOW COVPRESSI ON' 90 DEGREE
(11568) M499

ELBOW PI PE TO TUBE: MANI FOLD TUBE
NUT, COVPRESSI ON

(11568) MB45

NUT, COVPRESSI ON: MANI FOLD TUBE
SLEEVE, COVPRESSI ON:' MANI FOLD TUBE
(11568) 646

TEE, BRANCH MANI FOLD TUBE
(11568) MB35

TUBE, SENSI NG
(11568) MB58

TUBE, SENSI NG
(11568) MB48

BODY, COMPRESSION: 1/4 X 1/4
(11568) mi41

ELBOW COVPRESSI ON: 90 DEG, 1/4 X 1/4
(11568) M499

NUT, COMPRESSION: 1/4 IN.
(11568) MB45

SLEEVE, COVPRESSI ON: 1/4 IN.
(11568) Mb46

USABLE ON CODE

(4)

UNI T OF | SSUE

EA

(5)

ary
I NC

UNIT
PACK

(6)
Qry

I NC
UNI'T

17

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B

6- 20

(9

21-50

(D

51-100

(8)
| LLUS-

TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.

6 10

6 31

6 11

6 8

6 17

6 31

6 10

6 11

6 12

6 26

6 26



(1) (2) (3) (4 (5 (8 (7 (8)

I LLUS-
SVR FEDERAL QIY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC  INC  MAINTENANCE ALW (A (B
----- NUNMBER UNIT UNIT
| NDEX PACK (A (B (O (D) FIG |ITEM
NO NO NO.

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
X20 TUBE, SLOADOWN EA 1 6 30
00287 (11568) MB49
X20 NUT, COVPRESSI ON EA 2 6 31
00288 (11568) MB45
X20 SLEEVE, COMPRESSI ON EA 2 6 11
00289 (11568) M646
X20 TEE: MALE BRANCH, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1/8 EA 1 6 12
00290 (11568) M535
X20 4310- 961- 5554 TUBI NG RELI EF VALVE EA 1 6 1
00291 (11568) SB250A
X20 ELBOW PIPE TO TUBE: 90 DEG 1/4 X 1/8 NPT EA 2 6 3
00292 (11568) 7513
0 4730- 142- 1593 NUT, COVPRESSI ON EA 1 6 2
00293
0 4730- 277- 8837 ELBOW Pl PE TO TUBE EA 1
00294
X20 VALVE ASSEMBLY, CHECK B EA 1 6 40
00295 (11568) ZR44

( COVPONENTS SAME AS VALVE ASSEMBLY, STOCK NO (11568)

7544, EXCEPT WHERE | NDI VI DUAL | TEMS ARE ANNOTATED)
X20 VALVE ASSEMBLY, CHECK A EA 1 6 40
00296 (11568) 7544
X20 BODY, VALVE B EA 1 9 1
00297 (11568) RI10- 44B

(USED ON VALVE ASSEMBLY, STOCK NO. (11568)

ZR44, ONLY)
X20 BODY, VALVE A EA 1 9 1
00298 (11568) RI10- 44D

(USED ON VALVE ASSEMBY, STOCK NO. (11568)

7544, ONLY)
X1 5330- 584- 9010 GASKET EA 1 9 2
00299 (11568) RE10- 66
X1 PACKI NG, PREFCRVED EA 1 9 4
00300 (11568) OR218

18



X1
00301

P O
00302

P O
00303

P O
00304

X1
00305

X1
00306

X1
00307

X1
00308

X1
00309

X1
00310

X1
00311

X1
00312

X1
00313

X1
00314

X1
00315

(2) (3)
FEDERAL

STOCK DESCRI PTI ON
NUMVBER

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

PLUG
(11568) MBO6

4310- 654-3590  VALVE ASSEMBLY, AlR
(11568) z114

4310- 858-8107  VALVE ASSEMBLLY, |NTERSTAGE SAFETY
(75336) 128

4820- 909- 6585 VALVE ASSEMBLY, PILOT
(75336) 751100F1G751

BARREL, ADJUSTI NG
(75336) 750103

BASE
(75336) 750W01

BODY
(75336) 751102

GUI DE, SPRI NG
(75336) 750108

LOCKNUT
(75336) KC565- 2-12

LOCKNUT
(75336) 750104

PACKI NG, PREFCRVED
(75336) KCB0O-1-7

PACKI NG, PREFORMED: VALVE
(75336) KCBO1-1-4Q

PACKI NG, PREFORMED: VALVE SEAT
(75336) KCBO1-1-5Q

RIVET, VALVE
(75336) 7501048

SCREW ADJUSTI NG
(75336) 750105

USABLE ON CODE

(4) (5)
Qry
I NC
UNIT
PACK
UNIT OF I SSUE

EA

(6) (7 (8)
I LLUS-

QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON
INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B
UNIT
(A (B (9 (D) FIG |TEM
NO NO.
1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100
1 9 5
l * * * * 9 3
l * * * * 6 9
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1 6 28

19



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (D) (8)

| LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QIY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON

CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B)

»»»»» NUVBER UNIT UNIT

| NDEX PACK (A (B) (O (D) FIG |ITEM

NO NO NO.
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100

X1 SPRI NG EA 1

00316 (75336) KC780-118

X1 VALVE EA 1

00317 (75336) 750104A

X1 WASHER, SEAT EA 1

00318 (75336) 750109

PO 4310- 013- 7320 VALVE ASSEMBLY, RELIEF EA 1 * * * *

00319 (11568) Z124- 14A

X1 3110- 198- 1050 BALL BEARING RELEASE VALVE EA 1 7 a1

00320 (11568) SE5- 95

X1 BODY, RELEASE EA 1 7 39

00321 (11568) NR101

X1 4310- 625- 6747 PLUNGER, RELEASE VALVE EA 1 7 42

00322 (11568) SE5- 86B

X1 4310- 610- 4373 SPRING, HELI CAL, COMPRESSI ON EA 1 7 40

00323 (11568) SE5-91

PO 4820- 844- 8636 VALVE, RELEASE SAFETY EA 1 * * * * 3 1

00324 (75336) 112

0 5310- 012- 1753 WASHER, LOCK: BRACKET MIG, 1/4 IN. SCREW S| ZE EA 1

00326 (96906) M535335- 19

00329 5010 - COVPRESSOR COOLI NG

X20 HEAD UNLOADER ASSEMBLY, HI GH PRESSURE EA 1 6 7

00330 (11568) 2546

X20 CLAW HI GH PRESSURE EA 1 10 8

00331 (11568) Ni-15-13

X1 CYLI NDER EA 1 10 2

00332 (11568) N1-15-6

X20 4310- 065- 0339 GASKET EA 1 10 3

00333 (11568) NRS34

X20 MANI FOLD, | NTAKE, HI GH PRESSURE EA 1 10 7

00334 (11568) NE15- 2A

20



X20
00335

P O
00336
X1

00337

X1
00338

X20
00339

X20

00340

00341

X20
00342

X20

00343

00344

X20

00345

X20
00346

00347
X20
00348

00349

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4310- 065- 0338

4730-277-9741

4730- 850- 7971

5305- 637- 4042

4310-977- 8670

4730- 228-9930

5306- 638- 1459

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

NUT, LOCK
(11568) Mi51

PACKI NG, PREFORMED
(11568) OR111
(INITIALLY SHOAN AS | NDEX NO. 00215)

Pl STON
(11568) Ni-15-4

ROD, PI STON
(11568) Ni-15-3

SPRI NG
(11568) TD8

FERRULE, TUBE
(11568) SES5-42

| NVERTED NUT, TUBE COUPLI NG
(11568) SE5-41

MANI FLOD, LOW PRESSURE, EXHAUST
(11568) RE10- 2E

MANI FOLD, HI GH PRESSURE, EXHAUST
(11568) NR2B

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: NMANI FOLD MG,
3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35291- 65

TUBE, AFTERCOOLER
(73540) C1286

TUBE, | NTERCOOLER
(11568) RE4-12A

5014 - Al R RECElI VER

BODY: 1/4 X 1/4
(11568) mi41

BOLT, MACHI NE, HEXAGON HEAD: TANK MTG,
5/16-18 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
(11568) MB67

USABLE ON CODE

(4)

UNI T OF | SSUE

EA

(5)

Qry
I NC

UNIT
PACK

(6)
Qry

I NC
UNI'T

21

(7

15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL
MAI NTENANCE ALW

(A

1-5

(B

6- 20

(9

21-50

(D

51-100

(8)
| LLUS-

TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG |ITEM
NO NO.
10 6

10 4

10 5

10 9

6 14

6 15

6 44

6 5

6 4

6 41
6 16
4 19



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (7N (8)

| LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QIY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON

CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAI NTENANCE ALW (A (B)

»»»»» NUVBER UNIT UNIT

| NDEX PACK (A (B) (O (D) FIG |TEM

NO NO NO.
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100

X20 4310- 874- 3181 COCK, DRAIN: RECEI VER TANK EA 1 8 7

00350 (92976) 1825A

0 ELBON Pl PE, STREET: TANK TO CHECK VALVE B EA 1

00351 (11568) MPBIB

0 5310- 012- 0376 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: TANK MIG, 5/16-18 THD Sl ZE B EA 4 4 15

00352 (11568) MD35A

X20 RECEI VER, AlR A EA 1 3 2

00353 (11568) P2924D

X20 PLUG PIPE: | NSPECTION HOLE, 2 IN. NPT A EA 2 3 10

00354 (11568) MB69

X20 RECEI VER, AlR B EA 1 4 2

00355 (11568) P2221G42

X20 PLUG PIPE: TANK INSPECTION, 1 1/2 IN. NPT B EA 2 4 18

00356 (11568) MLOO1

0 5310- 013- 8485 WASHER, LOCK: TANK MIG 5-16 IN. SCREW SI ZE B EA 4 4 16

00357 (11568) MD11A

00358 5015 - Al R DI SCHARGE SYSTEM

X20 NI PPLE, PIPE: CLOSE, GLOVE VALVE MTG 1/4 IN. NPT B EA 1 4 3

00359 (11568) MLO15B

X20 NI PPLE, PIPE: CLOSE, GLOBE VALVE MIG 1/2 IN. NPT A EA 1 4 3

00360 (11568) ML027B

X20 VALVE ASSEMBLY, GLOBE: RECEI VER TANK OUTLET, A EA 1 3 3

00361 1/2 IN. NPT

(86107) 592-14

X1 BODY A EA 1
00362 (86107) 4752-712

X1 BONNET A EA 1
00363 (86107) 4490

X1 HANDLE A EA 1
00364 (86107) 588

22



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6 (7 (8)
I LLUS-

SMR FEDERAL QTY  QTY  15- DAY ORGANI ZATI ONAL TRATI ON

CODE  STOCK DESCRI PTI ON INC INC  MAINTENANCE ALW (A (B

----- NUMBER UNIT  UNIT

| NDEX PACK (A (B (O (D) FIG |ITEM

NO NO  NO
REFERENCE NO. & MFR CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-5 6-20 21-50 51-100

X20 NUT, BONNET A EA 1

00365 (86107) 4431

X20 PACKI NG A EA 1

00366 (86107) 811

X20 SCREW A EA 1

00367 (86107) 107S

X20 SCREW SEAT A EA 1

00368 (86107) 105

X1 STEM A EA 1

00369 (86107) 4491

X20 WASHER, ASBESTCS A EA 1

00370 (86107) 402E

X20 WASHER, SEAT A EA 1

00371 (86107) 917

X20 VALVE ASSEMBLY, GLOBE: OUTLET, RECEI VER TANK, B EA 1 4 4

00372 1/4 IN. NPT

(86107) N3685

X1 BODY B EA 1
00373 (86107) 5-4701
X1 HANDLE B EA 1
00374 (86107) H2449
X1 NUT, PACKI NG B EA 1
00375 (86107) C1428
X1 PACKI NG B EA 1
00376 (86107) D1615
X1 SCREW B EA 1
00377 (86107) B1200
X1 STEM B EA 1
00378 (86107) 2235
X1 WASHER, SEAT B EA 2
00379 (86107) D1620

23



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

00001

00002

00003
00004
POT

00005

X20
00006

X1
00007
00008

00009

00010
00011

X20
00012

X20
00013

00014

0
00014A

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

5306- 225- 8499

2805- 068- 7512

2805- 690- 8866

5310-209- 0110

5310-514- 6674

2930- 014- 6993

5305- 225- 3839

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE

SECTION V - REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS, AND DEPOT
MAI NTENANCE

GROUP 01 - ENG NE

0100 - ENG NE ASSEMBLY

BOLT, MACHI NE: ENG NE MIG, 5/16-18 THD SI ZE,
1IN LG

(96906) MS35295- 34

ENG NE, GASOLI NE
(81336) 4A032-11

EXTENS| ON' ENGI NE O L DRAIN A
(11568) M24

PACKING PREFORMED. ENGINE Of L DRAIN A
(11568)

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON. ENG NE MIG 5/ 16-18 THD Sl ZE
(11568) MB36A

WASHER FLAT: ENG NE MIG 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE
WASHER LOCK: ENG NE MTG 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE
(11568) MD11A

0102 - CRANKSHAFT

BUSH NG SLEEVE: V PULLEY
(11568) M21

PULLEY, V: COVPRESSCR FLYWHEEL DRAIN
(11568) M22

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: BUSHI NG MIG TO PULLEY,
1/4-20 THD SIZE, 1 IN LG
(96906) MS90725- 8

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON. STUB SHAFT MIG

5/16-24 THD SIZE, 1 IN LG
(11568) MB24A

24

(4) (5)
INC
IN
UNIT

UNI'T OF | SSUE

(6)

QY
INC

UNI'T

(0 (8
30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAI NT
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE

A (B (9 A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1- YR

PER
100
EQUI P
ONTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT

PER
100
EQUI P

(11)
ILLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO
1 6

1 1

1 8

1 9

1 7

5 16
5 17
5 14
5 20



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

X20
00015

00016
0
00016A

00017

P O
00018

00019
00020

X20
00021

X20
00022

X20
00023

X20
00024

00025

00026

X20
00027

X20
00028

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

5310-012- 1753

5310-514- 6674

2990- 142- 0080

4730- 187- 4200

5310-543- 5180

2910- 496- 4949

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

STUB SHAFT, EXTENSI ON
(11568) M25

WASHER, LOCK: BUSHI NG MIG TO PULLEY, 1/4 IN. SCREW SI ZE,
EXTERNAL TOOTH
(96906) MS35335- 19

WASHER, LOCK: STUB SHAFT MIG 5/16 IN. SCREW Sl ZE,
EXTERNAL TOOTH

0107 - ENG NE STARTI NG SYSTEM

STARTI NG ROPE, ENGI NE
(96906) MS9786E

GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS

CLAWVP: FUEL TANK MTG
(11568) MB41

LINE, FUEL: TANK TO CARBURETCR
(11568) MB50

BODY, FLARE: 1/4 X 1/8 IN
(11568) M74

NUT, FLARE: 1/4 IN.
(11568) M73

PLUG PIPE: FUEL TANK DRAIN, 1/8 IN. NPT

NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: FUEL TANK CLAWP

TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL
(11568) 2540

CAP, FUEL TANK
(81118) CD297

USABLE ON CODE

25

(4) (5)
INC
IN
UNIT
UNIT CF | SSUE

EA

(6)

QY
INC
IN
UNT

(7 (8 (9)
30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR
DS NMAI NT GS MAI NT ALW
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE PER
A (B (9 A (B (9 100

EQUI P
1-20 21-50 51- 100 1-20 21-50 51- 100 CNTGCY
. . ) . . ) o

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT

PER

100
EQUI P

25

(11)
I LLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO
5 18
5 15
5 19
2 1
2 7
2 5
2 6
2 10
2 11
2 4
2 2



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6 (7 (8) (9) (10) (11)
SMR qQry 30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR DEPOT | LLUS-

CODE  FEDERAL DESCRI PTI ON INC  QIY DS MAINT GS MAINT ALW MAINT  TRATI ON

77777 STOCK IN INC  ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE PER AW (A (B

IINDEX  NUMBER UNIT IN (A (B (0 (A (B (0 100 PER

NO. PACK UNIT EQUP 100 FIG ITEM
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY EQUIP NO NO.

X20 2910- 678- 9133 FLANGE, FILLER NECK EA 1 2 3

00029 (81118) ND1252

00030 0309 - FUEL FILTERS

X20 ELBON PIPE, STREET: FILTER MIG TO TANK, 1/8 IN. NPT EA 1 2 9

00031 (11568) MB798B

PO 2910- 905- 9792 FILTER, FLUI D PRESSURE: FUEL EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 6 6 2 8

00032 (96906) MS51086- 1

00033 0312 - ACCELERATOR, CHOCK CONTROLS

X20 ARM THROTTLE EA 1 6 36

00034 (11568) M703

0 SCREW MACHI NE: THROTTLE ARM MIG, NO. 8-32 THD SI ZE, EA 1 6 35

00035 12 IN LG

(11568) MLO52A

0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: THROTTLE ARM MIG, EA 1 6 34
00036 NO. 8-32 THD SI ZE
(11568) MB25A

0 WASHER, LOCK: THROTTLE ARM MIG, NO. 8 SCREW Sl ZE, EA 1
00037 EXTERNAL TOOTH
(11568) MB18A

00038 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
00039 0401 - MJFFLER AND PI PES

X20 BRACKET: MJUFFLER SUPPORT LN EA 1 1 10
00040 (11568) M58

X20 BRACKET: MJUFFLER SUPPORT RM EA 1 1 2
00041 (11568) N761

X20 2990- 903- 3864 MUFFLER, EXHAUST: ENGI NE EA 2 1 5
00042 (11568) 7282

26



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6 (7 (8) (9) (10) (11)
SMR qQry 30- DAY 30- DAY 1-YR DEPOT | LLUS-

CODE  FEDERAL DESCRI PTI ON INC  QIY DS MAINT GS MAINT ALW MAINT  TRATI ON

77777 STOCK IN INC  ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE PER AW (A (B

IINDEX  NUMBER UNIT IN (A (B (0 (A (B (0 100 PER

NO. PACK UNIT EQUP 100 FIG ITEM
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY EQUIP NO NO.

0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: MUFFLER MG, 1/4-28 THD S| ZE, EA 4 1 11

00043 BRASS

(11568) MI51

0 5305- 068- 0502 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: MUFFLER BRACKET MIG, EA 2 1 4
00044 1/4-20 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35297- 6

0 STUD, PLAIN: MUFFLER MIG, 1/4-28 THD SIZE, EA 4 1 12
00045 3/4 IN. LG
(11568) M59

0 5310- 012- 1753 WASHER, LOCK: MUJFFLER BRACKET AND MUFFLER TO BRACKET EA 6 1 3
00046 MG, 1/4 IN. SCREW S| ZE, EXTERNAL TOOTH
(96906) M535335- 19

00047 GROUP 06 - ELECTRI CAL SYSTEM

00048 0615 - RADI O | NTERFERENCE SUPPRESSI ON

0 5310- 584- 5005 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND STRAP MIG, B EA 2 4 10
00049 1/4-20 THD SI ZE

(11568) MB39A

0 5305- 068- 0502 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GROUND STRAP MIG, EA 1 4 8
00050 1/4-20 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) M535297- 6

X20 STRAP, GROUND B EA 1 4 7
00051 (11568) MB40

0 5310- 012- 1753 WASHER, LOCK: GROUND STRAP MIG, 1/4 IN. SCREW Sl ZE, EA 2 4 9
00052 EXTERNAL TOOTH * N B *

(96906) M535335- 19

00053 GROUP 15 - FRAME
00054 1501 - FRAVE ASSEMBLY

X20 BASE ASSEMBLY B EA 1 4 5
00055 (11568) M/57

27



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6 (7 (8) (9) (10) (11)
SMR qQry 30- DAY 30- DAY 1-YR DEPOT | LLUS-

CODE  FEDERAL DESCRI PTI ON INC  QIY DS MAINT GS MAINT ALW MAINT  TRATI ON
77777 STOCK IN INC  ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE PER AW (A (B
IINDEX  NUMBER UNIT IN (A (B (0 (A (B (0 100 PER
NO. PACK UNIT EQUP 100 FIG ITEM

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY EQUIP NO NO.
0 5310- 732- 0588 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BASE MIG, 3/8-16 THD SIZE B EA 8 4 12
00056 (96906) MS35690- 605
X20 PLATE, FRONT ANCHOR B EA 1 4 17
00057 (11568) W78
X20 PLATE, REAR ANCHOR B EA 1 4 13
00058 (11568) M79
X20 PLATE, SIDE ANCHOR B EA 4 4 14
00059 (11568) M77
0 5305- 269- 3213 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: BASE MIG, 3/8-16 THD SI ZE, B EA 8 4 6
00060 11/4IN LG
0 5310- 186- 7448 WASHER, LOCK: BASE MIG, 3/8 IN. SCREW S| ZE B EA 8 4 11
00061
00062 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00063 1808 - TOOL BOX
0 5306- 638- 1459 BOLT, MACHI NE, HEXAGON: TOOL BOX MG, B EA 4 4 19
00064 5/16-18 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
X20 BOX ASSEMBLY, TOOL B EA 1 4 1
00065 (11568) 7539
0 5310- 880- 7744 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: TOOL BOX MIG 5/16-18 THD S| ZE B EA 4 4 15
00066 (96906) MB35690- 505
X20 PADLOCK W TH CLEVI S, CHAIN KEYS B EA 1
00067 (11568) MB46
0 5310- 514- 6674 WASHER, LOCK: TOOL BOX MIG, EXTERNAL TOOTH, B EA 4 4 16
00068 5/16 |N. SCREW S| ZE
00069 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL AND ACCESSORY

| TEMS
00070 2201 - CANVAS, RUBBER OR PLASTI C | TEMB
X20 COVER, CANVAS B EA 1
00071 (11568) M/56

28



(1)
SMR

| NDEX

00072

PO
00073

X1
00074

X1
00075

X1
00076

X1
00077

X1
00078

X1
00079

X1
00080

X1
00081

X1
00082

P O
00083

X1
00084

X20
00085

X20
00086

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4910- 030- 2365

6685- 910- 8359

4910- 806- 8185

4310- 874-3179

4730- 595-1721

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CCDE
2202 - ACCESSCRY | TEMS

GAUGE, TI RE PRESSURE
(11568) Z218B

CHAIN, LINK
(94894) 1507

COUPLER
(94894) 61F1-715

GAGE, PRESSURE, DI AL | NDI CATI NG
(94894) 1506

HOSE, WHI P
(94894) 506- 32

| NFLATOR- GAGE, PNEUMATI C
(94894) 506

PLUG
(94894) 729

PROBE, STANDARD
(94894) 5004

RING KEY: 1/2 IN.
(94894) 1509

RING KEY: 7/8 IN.
(94894) 1508

HOSE ASSEMBLY, AIR 50 FT
(11568) Z538A

ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, Pl PE TO HOSE
(53477) 6362

COUPLI NG
(72219) M3413

FERRULE, HOSE
(53477) DD

USABLE ON CODE

29

(4

UNIT OF | SSUE

(6)

qQry
I NC
IN

UNIT

(7)

30- DAY

DS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

(8)

30- DAY

GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

EQUI P

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQU P

10

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON

(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.

8
3 9
3 5
3 4



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

X1
00087

X20
00088

X20
00089

00090
00091
X20

00092

X20
00093

X20
00094

X20

00095

00096

00097

00098

00099

00100

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

2805- 690- 8860

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

HOSE, RUBBER 2 BRAI D
(78394) 11613
(50 FT REQUI RED)

NUT, UNION
(72219) C1439

STEM HOSE
(72219) 32807

2210 - DATA PLATES
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG BRASS

NO 3-56 THD Sl ZE
(11568) MLO54A

PACKI NG PREFORMED: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MG B
(11568) CRI12
PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI ON B

(11568) MB51

PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI ON A
(11568) MB52

PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON
(11568) MB11

SCREW DRI VE: | DENTI FI CATI ON PLATE MG
NO 8 SCREWSIZE, 3/8 IN LG TYPE V
(11568) MB35

SCREW DRI VE: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG, A
NO 4 SCREWSIZE, 1/4 IN LG
(11568) MLO58A

SCREW MACHI NE: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG  BRASS, B
NO 3-56 THD SIZE, 1/4 IN LG
(11568) MLO53A

VASHER, FLAT: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG BRASS, B
7/64 IN 1D
(11568) MLO55A

WASHER, LOCK: | NSTRUCTI ON PLATE MIG BRASS, B

EXTERNAL TQOTH NO. 3 SCREW Sl ZE
(11568) MLO56A

30

USABLE ON CODE

(4)

UNI'T OF | SSUE

EA

(5)

INC
IN
UNI'T

(6)

QY
I'NC
IN
UNT

(0 (8 (9)
30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR
DS MAI NT GS MAI NT ALW
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE PER
A (B (9 A (B (O 100
EQUI P
1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
VAl NT

PER
100
EQUI P

(11)
| LLUS-

TRATI ON

A (B
FI G | TEM
NO NO



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6 (7 (8) (9) (10) (11)
SMR qQry 30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR DEPOT | LLUS-

CODE  FEDERAL DESCRI PTI ON INC  QIY DS MAINT GS MAINT ALW MAINT  TRATI ON

,,,,, STOCK IN INC  ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE PER AW (A (B

IINDEX  NUMBER UNIT IN (A (B (0 (A (B (0 100 PER

NO. PACK UNIT EQUP 100 FIG ITEM
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY EQUIP NO NO.

00101 GROUP 47 - GAGES

00102 4702 - GAGES

PO 6685- 264- 3961 GAGE, PRESSURE, DI AL EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 6 5 3 11

00103 (94894) 20- 1000- 02LXPS

00104 GROUP 50 - PNEUMATI C EQUI PNENT

00105 5000 - Al R COVPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

X20 ATTACHEMENT, LIFTING COVPRESSOR B EA 1

00106 (11568) MB53

X20 R COVPRESSOR ASSEMBLY EA 1

00107 (11568) RI5HU

0 5310- 732- 0588 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: COVPRESSCR MIG, 3/8-16 THD S| ZE EA 4 7 57

00108 (96906) MB35690- 605

0 5305- 269- 3213 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: COMPRESSOR MTG, EA 4 7 55

00109 3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 1/4 IN. LG

0 5310- 186- 7448 WASHER, LOCK: COVPRESSOR MIG, 3/8 IN. SCREW Sl ZE EA 8 7 56

00110

00111 5001 - CRANKCASE, BLOCK, CYLINDER HEAD

A CRANKCASE SHAFT AND Pl STON ASSEMBLY EA 1

00112 (11568) Z330

0 5306- 225- 8499 BOLT, MACHI NE: HAND HOLE PLATE MIG, EA 6 7 25

00013 5/16-18 THD SIZE, 1 IN. LG

(11568) M58

X20 CRANKCASE EA 1 7 50
00114 (11568) NR9A
0 GASKET: HAND HOLE PLATE MIG EA 1 7 23
00115 (11568) NR31B

31



X20
00116

X2F
00117

X2F
00118

X2F
00119

X2F

00120

00121

00122

X2F

00123

00124

PF
00125

PF
00126

PF
00127

00128

X2F
00129

PF
00130

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

6680-377-4915

5305-710-4192

3110-100- 3150

3110-100- 0516

5330-724-0793

4310-811- 6046

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

PLATE, HAND HOLE
(11568) NRI5A

W NDOW OBSERVATI ON: Of L LEVEL
(70925) B5093

CYLI NDER AND MANI FOLD ASSEMBLY
(11568) 2329

CYLI NDER
(11568) NR14- 6A

GASKET: CYLI NDER FLANGE
(11568) MR29A

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: CYLI NDER HEAD MIG,
7/16-20 THD SIZE, 1 1/4 IN. LG

(96906) Ms35292- 87

5002 - CRANKSHAFT

CRANKSHAFT
(11568) R15-5

MAI N BEARI NG ASSEMBLY
(11568) ZMR16

CONE AND ROLLER, TAPERED BEARI NG
(60038) 141384

CUP, TAPERED, ROLLER BEARI NG
(60038) 14276

SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED: CRANKSHAFT, FLYWHEEL END
(80201) 212112DSTYLE1

5004 - PI STONS, CONNECTI NG RODS

BOLT: CONNECTOR ROD
(11568) R10- 20

BUSHI NG, SLEEVE: PISTON PIN
(11568) R10-37

USABLE ON CODE

32

(4)

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(5)
qry
INC
IN
UNIT

(6)

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT

(7)

30- DAY

DS MAI NT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

* 2 2
* 2 2
* * 2
* 2 2

(8)

30- DAY

GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

* 2 2
* 2 2
* * 2
* 2 2

(9)
1-YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CNTGCY

20

20

10

20

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

20

20

10

20

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
7 24
7 52
6 39
6 38
6 25
7 28
7 29
7 30
7 18
7 22



(1)
SMR

| NDEX

X2F
00131

X2F
00132

X2F
00133

X2F
00134

X2F
00135

PF
00136

PF
00137

X2F
00138

00139
P O
00140

X1
00141

X1
00142

X1
00143

X1
00144

X1
00145

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4310- 649- 8398

4310- 773- 7986

4310- 875- 4107

5330- 584- 8999

5330- 584- 9011

5330- 584- 9010

5330- 599- 5888

(3)
DESCRI PTI ON
REFERENCE NO. & MFR  CCDE USABLE ON CODE

DIPPER QL
(11568) RI15-24

PIN, PISTON
(11568) R10-21

PI STON, HI GH PRESSURE
(1568) R10-4

Pl STON, LOW PRESSURE
(11568) R15-4

RING Pl STON RETAI NI NG
(11568) R10-102

RING SET, PISTON: H GH PRESSURE
(11568) Z189B

RING SET, PISTON: LOW PRESSURE
(11568) Z179C

ROD, CONNECTI NG
(11568) R15-3

5005- VALVES, CAMSHAFT AND TI M NG
MECHANI SM

GASKET SET: VALVE
(11568) Z102G

GASKET
(79150) 2325

GASKET
(79150) 4298

GASKET
(79150) 2237

GASKET
(79150) 2165

GASKET
(79150) 2185

33

(4)

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

ST

ST

(6)

ary
INC

UNIT

(7) (8)
30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAI NT

ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE

(A (B) (9 (A (B) (9
1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100
* * > * * >

* * > * * >

* * > * * >

EQUI P
CNTGCY

10

10

10

(10)

EQUI P

10

10

100

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
7 21
7 11
7 9

7 13
7 8

7 10
7 12
7 19



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

P O
00146

X1
00147

X1
00148

X1
00149
00150

X1
00151

X1
00152

X1
00153
00154

P O
00155

X1
00156

00157

00158

00159

(2)

FEDERAL

NUMBER

4310- 631- 3396

5330- 599- 5888

5330-584- 9010

4310- 625- 6753

5305- 952- 0760

4310- 625- 6752

4310- 616-4372

5310- 625- 6755

5310- 010- 6497

4310- 631- 3398

5330- 252- 6639

5330-584-9011

4310- 625- 6759

5305- 952- 0760

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE

VALVE ASSEMBLY, DI SCHARGE: H GH PRESSURE EXHAUST

(11568) 7115

GASKET: VALVE
(76150) 2185
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)

GASKET: VALVE
(79150) 2165
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KI'T, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)

HOUSI NG HI GH PRESSURE VALVE
(11568) RE7-53A

SCREW MACHINE: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN LG
SEAT, HI GH PRESSURE, EXHAUST: VALVE
(11568) RE7-57A

SPRING HELICAL, COMPRESSION: VALVE
(11568) RE7- 60

VASHER, FLAT
(11568) RE10-62

WASHER LOCK: VALVE
(96906) MS35335- 7

VALVE ASSEMBLY, DI SCHARGE: LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST

(11568) 7117
GASKET: VALVE
(79150) 2237
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)
GASKET: VALVE
(79150) 4298
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)

HOUSI NG LOW PRESSURE VALVE
(11568) RE10-51A

SCREW MACHINE: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN LG

34

(4) (5)
INC
IN
UNT
UNIT CF | SSUE

EA

(6)

QY
INC
IN
UNT

(0 (8
30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAI NT
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE

A (B (O A (B (O

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

* * 2 * * 2

(9)
1- YR

PER
100
EQUI P
ONTGCY

10

10

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT

PER
100
EQUI P

10

10

(11)
ILLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO
6 43
11 1
11 8
11 4
11 2
11 7
11 5
11 6
11 3
6 42
11 16
11 21
11 20
11 2



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

X20
00160

X1
00161

00162

00163

P O
00164

X1
00165

X1
00166

X1
00167
00168

X20
00169

P O
00170
00171
00172
P O

00173

00174

(2)

FEDERAL

NUMBER

4310- 625- 6757

4310- 619- 0215

5310- 625- 6758

5310- 010- 6497

4310- 631- 3397

5330-584- 9010

5330- 599- 5888

5305- 952- 0760

4310- 625- 6754

4310- 616- 4372

5310- 625- 6755

5310- 010- 6497

4310- 631- 3399

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE

SEAT, LOW PRESSURE EXHAUST: VALVE
(11568) RE10- 65A

SPRING HELICAL, COMPRESSION: VALVE B
(11568) RE10-59

VASHER, FLAT
(11568) RE10-61

WASHER LOCK: NO. 10 SCREW S| ZE
(96906) MS35335- 7

VALVE ASSEMBLY, | NLET: HI GH PRESSURE
(11568) 113

GASKET: VALVE
(79150) 2165
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)

GASKET: VALVE
(79150) 2185
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)

HOUSI NG H GH PRESSURE VALVE
(11568) RE7-52A

SCREW MACHINE: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN LG
SEAT, H GH PRESSURE | NLET: VALVE
(11568) RE7-56A

SPRING HELICAL, COMPRESSION: VALVE
(11568) RE7- 60

VASHER, FLAT
(11568) RE10-62

WASHER LOCK: NO. 10-32 SCREW Sl ZE
(96906) MS35335- 7

VALVE ASSEMBLY, |NLET: LOW PRESSURE | NTAKE

(11568) 7118
GASKET: VALVE

(11568) RE14-75A
( COVPONENT OF GASKET KIT, STOCK NO. 4310- 875- 4107)

35

(4) (5)
INC
IN
UNT
UNIT CF | SSUE

EA

(6)

QY
INC
IN
UNT

(0 (8
30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAI NT
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE

A (B (O A (B (O

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

* * 2 * * 2
2 2 3 2 2 3
* * 2 * * 2

(9)
1- YR

PER
100

EQUI P
ONTGCY

30

10

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
PER
100
EQUI P

10

30

10

(11)
ILLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO
11 17
11 19
11 18
11 3
6 6
11 8
11 1
11 9
11 2
11 10
11 5
11 6
11 3
6 19
11 15



X1

00175

00176

X20
00177

X20

00178

00179

00180

00181

00182

00183

X20

00184

X20
00185

X20
00186

X20

00187

00188

00189

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4310-625-6762

5305-952- 0760

4310- 625- 6760

4310-616-4374

5310-625-6761

5310- 010- 6497

4730-228-1619

4730-192- 9513

4730- 263-3124

4730-287-1537

4730- 273-8561

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

HOUSI NG, LOW PRESSURE VALVE
(11568) RE14-72

SCREW MACHINE: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE, 3/8 IN. LG
SEAT, LOW PRESSURE, | NLET VALVE
(11568) RE14-71

SPRING, HELI CAL, COMPRESSI ON: VALVE
(11568) RE14-58

WASHER, FLAT
(11568) RE14-70

WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10-32 THD SI ZE
(96906) MS35335- 7

5006 - LUBRI CATI ON SYSTEM

CAP, PIPE: OL DRAIN, 3/8 IN. NPT
(11568) MA61

NI PPLE Pl PE: COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE O L DRAI N,
3/8 IN. NPT, 6 IN. LG
(11568) M460

PLUG PIPE: OL DRAIN, 1/4 IN. NPT
(11568) NO4

PLUG PIPE: OL FILLER HOLE, 3/4 IN. NPT
TUBE, BREATHER
(11568) UB375

COUPLI NG, STRAIGHT: 3/8 X 1/4
(11568) 2509

NUT, TUBE COUPLI NG
(96906) MS39176-5

ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PIPE TO TUBE

USABLE ON CODE

36

(4)

UNI

T OF | SSUE

(5)
qry
INC
IN
UNIT

(6)

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT

(7) (8)

30- DAY 30- DAY
DS MAI NT GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9 (A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1-YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
11 14
11 2
11 11
11 13
11 12
11 3
7 27
7 26
7 20
7 51
6 20
6 21
6 22



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

00190
P O
00191
00192
X20
00193

X20
00194

X20
00195

X20
00196

X20
00197

X20
00198

X20

00199
00200
00201
00202

00203

00204

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

3030- 854- 7351

5310-596- 7373

5310- 880- 7744

5310- 768- 0318

5305-012- 2119

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE
5007 - COWMPRESSCR DRI VE

BELT, V, MATCHED SET
(25472) 4L710-2

BOLT, MACH NE, SQUARE HEAD: FLYWHEEL MIG
1/2-13 THD SIZE, 4 IN LG
(11568) RE4- 105

BRACKET: GUARD MG
(11568) MB42

BRACKET: GUARD MG
(11568) MB43

BRACKET: GUARD MG
(11568) 2271-3

FLYWHEEL
(11568) NR7A

GUARD ASSEMBLY, BELT
(11568) 2543

SHELL, GUARD
(11568) Z2271-1

SHI ELD
(11568) MB47

KEY, MACHINE: FLYWHEEL MIG 1/4 IN. SQ 2 IN LG

(11568) SES5-8

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GUARD MIG 3/8-16 THD SI ZE

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GUARD MIG 5/16-18 THD SI ZE

(96906) MsS35690- 505

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: FLYWHEEL MIG 1/2-13 THD S| ZE

(96906) MS35690- 805

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GUARD MIG
3/8-16 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35291-58

USABLE ON CODE

37

(4)

UNI'T OF | SSUE

(5)

INC
IN
UNI'T

(6)

QY
INC

UNI'T

(0 (8
30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAI NT
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE

A (B (O A (B (O

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1- YR

PER
100
EQUI P
ONTGCY

30

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT

PER

100
EQUI P

30

(11)
ILLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO
5 2

7 14
5 3

5 10
5 8

7 15
5

5 7
5 1
7 17
5 9

5 4

7 16
5 13



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (8 (7) (8) (9) (10)  (11)
SMR qry 30- DAY 30- DAY 1-YR DEPOT | LLUS-

CODE  FEDERAL DESCRI PTI ON INC  QIY DS MAINT GS MAINT ALW MAINT  TRATI ON

_____ STOCK IN INC  ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE PER AW (A (B

I'NDEX  NUMBER UNIT IN (A (B (9 (A (B (9 100 PER

NO. PACK UNIT EQUP 100 FIG ITEM
REFERENCE NO. & MFR CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY EQUIP NO NO.

0 5310- 044- 6548 WASHER, FLAT: GUARD MTG, 3/8 IN. SCREW S| ZE EA 1 5 11

00205

0 5310- 209- 0110 WASHER, FLAT: GUARD MTG, 5/16 IN. SCREW Sl ZE EA 3 5 6

00206

0 5310- 186- 7448 WASHER, LOCK: GUARD MIG, EXTERNAL TOOTH, EA 1 5 12

00207 3/8 IN. SCREW SI ZE

0 5310-514- 6674 WASHER, LOCK: GUARD MTG, EXTERNAL TOOTH, EA 3 5 5

00208 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE

00209 5008 - Al R | NTAKE

X20 HEAD UNLOADER ASSEMBLY, LOW PRESSURE EA 1 6 18

00210 (11568) 2545

X20 CLAW LOW PRESSURE EA 1 10 8

00211 (11568) N1-21-13

X20 CYLI NDER EA 1 10 2

00212 (11568) Ni-15-6

X20 MANI FOLD, | NTAKE, LOW PRESSURE EA 1 10 7

00213 (11568) RLOHUB2

X20 NUT, LOCK EA 2 10 6

00214 (11568) Mi51

PO 4310- 065- 0338 PACKI NG PREFORMED EA 1 2 2 3 2 2 3 30 100 10 1

00215 (11568) OR111

X20 Pl STON EA 1 10 4

00216 (11568) Ni-15-4

X20 ROD, PISTON EA 1 10 5

00217 (11568) Ni-15-3

X20 SPRI NG EA 1 10 9

00218 (11568) TD8

X20 MUFFLER ASSEMBLY, | NTAKE EA 1 6 24

00219 (11568) Z66A

38



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

X1
00220

X1
00221

X20
00222
00223

X20
00224

X20
00225

00226

00227

00228
00229

X20
00230

X20
00231

X20
00232

X20
00233

X1
00234

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

4310-993-4188

5310- 176- 8097

5305- 637- 4042

5305- 010- 2705

4310- 896- 5984

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

COVER, FILTER LOAER
(11568) MBO

COVER, FILTER UPPER
(11568) MB1A

ELEMENT
(11568) M673

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON
(88044) ANB40CL0

PLATE
(11568) M54C

SCREEN
(11568) M674

SCREW MACHINE: MJFFLER, 3/16 X 5 1/2 IN. LG
(88044) AN515C10- 88

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: LOW PRESSURE UNLOADER ASSEMBLY
MIG 3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35291- 65

SETSCREW MJFFLER MIG 1/4-20 THD SIZE, 1/4 IN LG
(24617) 102705

5009 - UNLQADER SYSTEM COMPONENTS

BRACKET: CYLI NDER MIG
(11568) M24

BRACKET: CYLI NDER MIG
(11568) M23

BRACKET: Pl LOT VALVE MIG
(11568) MBO7

BREATHER UNLOADER
(11568) Z60A

BCDY, UNLOADER MUFFLER
(11568) ML046

(4)

UNI'T OF | SSUE

EA

(0 (8 (9)
30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR
DS NAI NT GS MAI NT ALW
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE PER
A (B (9 A (B (9 100
EQUI P

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-

TRATI ON

A (B

FIG ITEM

NO NO
8 6
8 2
8 4
8 1
8 3
8 5
8 7
6 4
6 23
6 37
6 37
6 27
7 36



X1
00235

X1
00236

X20
00237

X20
00238

X20

00239

00240

00241

X2F
00242

PF
00243

X1
00244

X2F
00245

X2F
00246

X1
00247

X1
00248

X20
00249

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4820-391-3782

4730- 273-8561

4730-287- 1537

4310-922-1911

2805- 690- 8866

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

FELT
(11568) MB7A

SCREEN
(11568) MPBA

BUSHI NG, REDUCING 1/4 X 1/8 NPT
(11568) MPA7B

COCK, SHUTOFF, SCREW TYPE
(79470) A555

COUPLI NG, STRAIGHT: 3/8 X 1/4
(11568) 2509

ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, Pl PE TO TUBE
(11568) NBO9

NUT, TUBE COUPLI NG
COVER, GOVERNOR HOUSI NG
(11568) RE10- 100A

CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY, COMPRESSOR
(11568) 2266

BODY CYLI NDER
(11568) M08

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG, HEXAGON: CONDUI T, 3/8 IN.

(11568) MLO62A

PACKI NG, PREFORMED
(11568) ORL1

PI STON, AlR CYLI NDER
(11568) M09

SPRING Al R CYLI NDER
(11568) M710

ELBOW PIPE TO TUBE: 1/4 IN. NPT ONE END,
1/8 IN. TUBE OTHER END, 90 DEG
(11568) Z513

USABLE ON CODE

40

(4)

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(5)
qry
INC
IN
UNIT

(6)

qQry
I'NC
IN
UNIT

(7)

30- DAY

DS MAI NT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

(8)

30- DAY

GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1-YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-

TRATI ON

(A (B

FIG ITEM

NO. NO.
7 38
7 37
6 32
7 53
7 54
7 4
6 33
7 3



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6 (7 (8) (9) (10) (11)
SMR qQry 30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR DEPOT | LLUS-

CODE  FEDERAL DESCRI PTI ON INC  QIY DS MAINT GS MAINT ALW MAINT  TRATI ON

77777 STOCK IN INC  ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE PER AW (A (B

IINDEX  NUMBER UNIT IN (A (B (0 (A (B (0 100 PER

NO. PACK UNIT EQUP 100 FIG ITEM
REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE 1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY EQUIP NO NO.

0 4730- 277- 8837 ELBOW PIPE TO TUBE EA 1

00250 11568) MB13

0 4730- 142- 1593 NUT, COMPRESSI ON EA 1 7 2

00251

PO 4310- 585- 4283 GASKET: GOVERNOR COVER TO HOUSI NG EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 6 10 7 34

00252 (11568) SE14-89

PO 4310- 927- 5652 GASKET SET: GOVERNOR (AS REQUI RED) EA * * 2 * * 2 6 10 7 31

00253 (11568) 7130

X1 4310- 633- 6114 GASKET: . 005 IN. THK EA 1

00254 (11568) SE14-30A

X1 GASKET: . 010 IN. THK EA 1

00255 (11568) SE14-30B

X1 GASKET: .015 IN. THK EA 1

00256 (11568) SE14-30C

X1 4310- 585- 9950 GASKET: 03125 IN. THK EA 1

00257 (11568) SE- 14- 30

X20 4310- 884- 4582 GUIDE, SPRING EA 1 7 44

00258 (11568) SES5-87

X20 HOUSI NG, GOVERNCR EA 1 7 32

00259 (11568) NRBOA

X20 NIPPLE, PIPE: TANK TO CHECK VALVE, 1/2 IN. NPT, A EA 1

00260 3IN LG

(11568) MLO57B

X20 NIPPLE, PIPE: TANK TO CHECK VALVE, 1/2 IN. NPT, B EA 1
00261 41N LG
(11568) ML030B

X20 PIN, SPRING EA 2 7 6
00262 (11568) SE5-92A

X20 PLATE, BAFFLE EA 1 7 35
00263 (11568) NR104

0 5305- 710- 4190 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 7/16-20 THD SIZE, 1 IN. LG EA 1 7 47
00264 (96906) M535296- 85

41



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

00265
00266
X20

00267

X20
00268

X20
00269

X20
00270
00271

X20
00272

X20
00273

X20
00274

X20
00275

X20
00276

X20
00277

00278

00279

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

5305-269- 3211

5305- 263- 9874

2990- 863- 0926

4310- 850- 5541

4310- 896- 2104

4730- 142- 1593

4730- 277-8837

4730- 142- 1593

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR  CODE USABLE ON CODE
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GOVERNCR HOUSI NG MIG,

3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 IN LG

SCREW MACHI NE: GOVERNCR HOUSI NG COVER MIG,

NO 10-32 THD SIZE, 5/8 IN LG

(11568) SE14-84

SPINDLE, GOVERNCR
(11568) SE5-83B

SPRING HELICAL, COMPRESSI ON
(11568) SE5- 90

SPRING HELICAL, COMPRESSI ON: BUWPER
(11568) HL10P

TUBE, ACTUATI NG
(11568) MBO1

NUT, COVPRESSI ON
NUT, COVPRESSI ON
(11568) M545

SLEEVE, COMPRESSI ON
(11568) M546

TUBE, MANI FOLD
(11568) M05

ELBON COVPRESS| ON: 90 DEGREE
(11568) M99

ELBON PIPE TO TUBE: MANI FOLD TUBE
NUT, COVPRESSI ON
(11568) M545

NUT, COWPRESSI O\ MANI FOLD TUBE

SLEEVE, COVPRESSI O\ MANI FOLD TUBE
(11568) M546

42

(4)

UNI'T OF | SSUE
EA

EA

(5)

I'NC
IN
UNI'T

(6)

QY
I'NC

UNI'T

(7)

30- DAY

DS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

(8) (9)
30- DAY 1- YR
GS MAI NT ALW
ALLONNCE PER
A (B (9 100
EQUI P

1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY

(10) (1)
DEPCT I LLUS-

MAI NT TRATI ON
AW (A (B
PER

100 FI G | TEM
EQUP NO NO

7 33
7 1

7 49
7 45
7 43
6 13
6 10
6 31
6 11
6 8

6 17
6 31
6 10
6 11



X20
00280

X20
00281

X20
00282

X20
00283

X20
00284

X20
00285

X20
00286

X20
00287

X20
00286

X20
00289

X20
00290

X20
00291

X20

00292

00293

00294

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4310- 961-5554

4730- 142- 1593

4730-277-8837

(3)
DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

TEE, BRANCH MANI FOLD TUBE
(11568) MB35

TUBE, SENSI NG
(11568) MB58

TUBE, SENSI NG
(11568) MB48

BODY, COMPRESSION: 1/4 X 1/4
(11568) MA41

ELBOW COVPRESSION: 90 DEG 1/4 X 1/4
(11568) M99

NUT, COVPRESSION: 1/4 IN.
(11568) NB45

SLEEVE, COVPRESSI ON: 1/4 IN.
(11568) NB46

TUBE, SLOWDOWN
(11568) MB49

NUT, COMPRESSI ON
(11568) NB45

SLEEVE, COVPRESSI ON
(11568) NB46

TEE: MALE BRANCH, 1/4 X 1/4 X 18
(11568) MB35

TUBI NG, RELI EF VALVE
(11568) SB250A

ELBOW PIPE TO TUBE: 90 DEG 1/4 X 1/8 NPT
(11568) 2513

NUT, COVPRESSI ON

ELBOWN PIPE TO TUBE

USABLE ON CODE

43

(4)

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(7) (8)

30- DAY 30- DAY
DS MAI NT GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9 (A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1-YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-

TRATI ON

(A (B

FIG ITEM

NO. NO.
6 12
6 26
6 26
6 30
6 31
6 11
6 12
6 1
6 3
6 2



X20
00296

X20
00297

X20
00298

X1
00299

X1
00300

X1
00301

PO
00302

P O
00303

P O
00304

X1
00305

X1
00306

X1
00307

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5330-584- 9010

4310- 654- 3590

4310- 858- 8107

4820- 909- 6585

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

VALVE ASSEMBLY, CHECK
(11568) ZR44

( COVPONENTS SAME AS VALVE ASSEMBLY, STOCK NO.
7544, EXCEPT WHERE | NDI VI DUAL | TEMS ARE ANNOTATED)

VALVE ASSEMBLY, CHECK
(11568) 544

BODY, VALVE
(11568) R10- 44B

(USED ON VALVE ASSEMBLY, STOCK NO.

ZR44, ONLY)

BODY, VALVE
(11568) RL10- 44D

(USED ON VALVE ASSEMBLY, STOCK NO.

7544, ONLY)

GASKET
(11568) RE10-66

PACKI NG, PREFORVED
(11568) OR218

PLUG
(11568) MBOG

VALVE ASSEMBLY, AlR
(11568) z114

VALVE ASSEMBLY, | NTERSTAGE SAFETY
(75336) 128

VALVE ASSEMBLY, PILOT
(75336) 75110F1G751

BARREL, ADJUSTI NG
(75336) 750103

BASE
(75336) 750WL01

BODY
(75336) 751102

USABLE ON CODE

B

44

(7)

30- DAY

DS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100

* * 2
* * 2
* * 2

(8)
30- DAY
GS MAl
ALLOWA
(A

1-20

NT
NCE
(B

21-50

(9

51-100

(9)

1- YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CONTGCY

10

(10) (11)
DEPOT | LLUS-
MAINT  TRATI ON
AW (A (B
PER

100 FIG ITEM
EQUP NO.  NO.

6 40
6 40
9 1
9 1
9 2
9 4
9 5
20 9 3
10 6 9
10 6 29



(1)
SMR

| NDEX

X1
00308

X1
00309

X1
00310

X1
00311

X1
00312

X1
00313

X1
00314

X1
00315

X1
00316

X1
00317

X1
00318

P O
00319

X1
00320

X1
00321

X1
00322

X1
00323

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4310- 013- 7320

3110- 198- 1050

4310- 625- 6747

4310- 610- 4373

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CCDE

GUIDE, SPRING
(75336) 750108

LOCKNUT
(75336) KC565-2- 12

LOCKNUT
(75336) 750104

PACKI NG, PREFORVED
(75336) KCB0O-1-7

PACKI NG, PREFCRVED: VALVE
(75336) KCBO1- 1- 4Q

PACKI NG, PREFORVED: VALVE SEAT

(75336) KCBO1- 1-5Q

RIVET, VALVE
(75336) 750104B

SCREW ADJUSTI NG
(75336) 750105

SPRI NG
(75336) KC780- 118

VALVE
(75336) 750104A

WASHER, SEAT
(75336) 750109

VALVE ASSEMBLY, RELIEF
(11568) Z124- 14A

BALL, BEARI NG RELEASE VALVE
(11568) SES5- 95

BODY, RELEASE
(11568) NR101

PLUNGER, RELEASE VALVE
(11568) SES5- 86B

SPRING HELI CAL, COVPRESSI ON
(11568) SE5-91

USABLE ON CODE

45

(4

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(6)

ary
I'NC

UNIT

(7) (8)

30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE ALLONANCE
(A (B (9 (A (B
1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20

21-50

(9

51-100

EQUI P

CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO. NO
6 28
7 41
7 39
7 42
7 40



PO
00324

00325

00326

00327

X20
00328

00329

X20
00330

X20
00331

X1
00332

X20
00333

X20
00334

X20
00335

P O

00336

X1

00337

X1
00338

(2)

FEDERAL

NUMBER

4820- 844-8636

5310-018- 7076

5310-012- 1753

5310-010- 3322

4310- 896- 2105

4310- 065- 0339

4310- 065- 0338

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

VALVE, RELEASE SAFETY
(75336) 112

WASHER FLAT: 3/8 IN. SCREW S| ZE
WASHER, LOCK: BRACKET MIG, 1/4 IN. SCREW S| ZE
(96906) Ms35335-19

WASHER, LOCK: SPRING 7/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE
(96906) MS35338- 9

VEI GHT, GOVERNOR
(11568) SES5- 82

5010 - COMPRESSOR COOLI NG

HEAD UNLOADER ASSEMBLY, HI GH PRESSURE
(11568) 2546

CLAW HI GH PRESSURE
(11568) Ni-15-13

CYLI NDER
(11568) Ni-15-6

GASKET
(11568) NRS34

MANI FOLD, | NTAKE, HI GH PRESSURE
(11568) NE15- 2A

NUT, LOCK
(11568) Mi51

PACKI NG, PREFORMED
(11568) OR111
(INITIALLY SHOWN AS | NDEX NO. 00215)

Pl STON
(11568) Ni-15-4

ROD, PISTON
(11568) Ni-15-3

USABLE ON CODE

46

(4)

UNIT OF | SSUE

EA

(5)
qry
INC
IN
UNIT

(6)

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT

(7)

30- DAY

DS MAI NT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9
1-20 21-50 51-100

* * 2

(8)

30- DAY

GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9
1-20 21-50 51-100

* * 2

(9)
1-YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CNTGCY

10

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

10

(11)

I LLUS-

TRATI ON

(A (B

FIG ITEM

NO. NO.
3 1
7 46
7 48
7 5
6 7
10 8
10 2
10 3
10 7
10 6
10 4
10 5



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

X20
00339

X20
00340
00341

X20
00342

X20
00343
00344
X20
00345

X20
00346

00347
X20
00348

00349

X20
00350

00351
00352

X20
00353

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

4730-277-9741

4730- 850- 7971

5305- 637- 4042

4310-977-8670

4730- 228- 9930

5306- 638- 1459

4310- 874-3181

5310-012- 0376

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

SPRI NG
(11568) TD8

FERRULE, TUBE
(11568) SES5- 42

| NVERTED NUT, TUBE COUPLI NG
(11568) SE5- 41

MANI FOLD, LOW PRESSURE, EXHAUST
(11568) RE10-2E

MANI FOLD, HI GH PRESSURE, EXHAUST
(11568) NR2B

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: MANI FOLD MIG
3/8-16 THD SIZE, 1 3/4 IN. LG
(96906) MS35291- 65

TUBE, AFTERCOOLER
(73540) C1286

TUBE, | NTERCOOLER
(11568) RE4- 12A

5014 - AR RECEl VER

BODY: 1/4 X 1/4
(11568) Mi4:

BOLT, MACH NE, HEXAGON HEAD: TANK MIG
5/16-18 THD SIZE, 3/4 IN LG
(11568) M667

OOCK, DRAIN: RECEI VER TANK
(92976) 1825A

ELBON PIPE, STREET: TANK TO CHECK VALVE
(11568) MB8IB

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: TANK MIG 5/16-18 THD S| ZE
(11568) MB35A

RECEI VER, AlR
(11568) P2924D

USABLE ON CODE

47

(4) (5)
INC
IN
UNIT
UNIT CF | SSUE

EA

(6)

QY
I'NC

UNI'T

(7 (8 (9) (10)
30- DAY 30- DAY 1- YR DEPCT
DS NMAI NT GS MAI NT ALW MAI NT
ALLONNCE ALLONNCE PER ALW
A (B (9 A (B (9 100 PER
EQUI P 100

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100 CNTGCY  EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON
A (B
FIG ITEM
NO NO
10 9

6 14
6 15
6 44
6 5

6 4

6 41
6 16
4 19
3 7

4 15
3 2



(1)
SMR

I NDEX

X20
00354

X20
00355

X20

00356
00357
00358

X20
00359

X20
00360

X20
00361
X1
00362

X1
00363

X1
00364

X20
00365

X20
00366

X20
00367

X20
00368

(2)
FEDERAL

NUMBER

5310- 013- 8485

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

PLUG PIPE: |NSPECTION HOLE, 2 IN. NPT
(11568) M569

RECEI VER, AlR
(11568) P2221G42

PLUG PIPE: TANK INSPECTION, 1 1/2 IN. NPT
(11568) ML001

WASHER LOCK: TANK MIG 5/16 IN. SCREW S| ZE
(11568) MD11A

5015 - AIR DI SCHARGE SYSTEM

NI PPLE, PIPE: CLOSE, GLOBE VALVE MIG, 1/4 IN

(11568) ML015B

NI PPLE, PIPE: CLOSE, GLOBE VALVE MIG, 1/2 IN

(11568) ML027B

VALVE ASSEMBLY, GLOBE: RECEIVER TANK OUTLET,
1/2 IN. NPT
(86107) 592-14

BODY
(86107) 4752-712

BONNET
(86107) 4490

HANDLE
(86107) 588

NUT, BONNET
(86107) 4431

PACKI NG
(86107) 811

SCREW
(86107) 107S

SCREW SEAT
(86107) 105

NPT

NPT

(4) (5)

INC
IN
UNI'T

USABLE ON CODE UNI'T OF | SSUE

A EA
B EA
B EA
B EA
B EA
A EA
A EA
A EA
A EA
A EA
A EA
A EA
A EA
A EA

48

(0 (8
30- DAY 30- DAY

DS MAI NT GS MAI NT

ALLONNCE ALLONNCE

A (B (9 A (B (O
1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1- YR

PER
100
EQUI P

CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
VAl NT

PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-

TRATI ON

A (B

FIG ITEM

NO NO
3 10
4 2
4 18
4 16
4 3
3 6
3 3



X1
00369

X20
00370

X20
00371

X20

00372

X1

00373

X1
00374

X1
00375

X1
00376

X1
00377

X1
00378

X1
00379

(2)

FEDERAL
STOCK
NUMBER

(3)

DESCRI PTI ON

REFERENCE NO. & MFR. CODE

STEW
(86107) 4491

WASHER, ASBESTOS
(86107) 402E

WASHER, SEAT
(86107) 917

VALVE ASSEMBLY, GLOBE: OUTLET, RECEIVER TANK,
1/4 IN. NPT
(86107) N3685

BODY
(86107) 5-4701

HANDL E
(86107) M2449

NUT, PACKI NG
(86107) C1428

PACKI NG
(86107) D1615

SCREW
(86107) B1200

STEM
(86107) G2235

WASHER, SEAT
(86107) D1620

(4) (5)

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT
PACK

USABLE ON CODE UNIT OF | SSUE

A EA

A EA

A EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

B EA

49

(6)

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT

(7) (8)

30- DAY 30- DAY
DS MAI NT GS MAINT
ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE

(A (B (9 (A (B (9

1-20 21-50 51-100 1-20 21-50 51-100

(9)
1-YR
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P
CNTGCY

(10)
DEPOT
MAI NT
ALW
PER
100
EQUI P

(11)

I LLUS-
TRATI ON

(A (B
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
4 4



0S

Figure No. 1 Engine And Related Parts

iTEM FUNCT

NO.

N F WM —

GROUP

0100
0401
0401
0401
0401
0100

LEGEND TC PARTS, FIGURE 1

ITM
NAME

ENGINE
BRACKET
WASHR
SCREW
MUF FLER
BOLT

ITEM FUNCT

NO.  GROUP
7 0100
8 0100
3 0100
10 0401
1" 0401
12 0%01

ME 4310-277-25P /1

NAME

WASHIR
NUT
WASHER
BRACKET
NUT
STUD



\ LEGEND T3 PARTS, FIGURE 2
L ITEM FUNCT ITEM

NO. GROUP  NAME
1 0306  CLAMP
2 0306  CAP
3 0306  FLANGE
¥ 0306  TANK AY
5 0306  BODY
6 0306  NUT

é 7 0306 LINE
8 0309 FILTR
9 0309  ELBOW

T N 10 0306  PLUG

1 1 0306  NUT

.

A Y

[Figure No. 2 Huel Tank And Related Parts

51



52

ME 4310-227-25P/3

[Figure No. 3 Air Receiver Tank And Related Parts (Model HGR-8M-1)

ITEM FUNCT
NO.  GROUP
1 5009
2 501%
3 5015
4 2202
S 2202
6 3015

LEGEND TG PARTS, FIGURE 3

ITEM ITEM FUNCT  ITEM
NAME NO.  GROUP  NAME
VALVE ? 5014 CoCK
RECEIVER ] 2202 GAGE
VALVE AY 9 2202 COUPLER
COUPLING 10 501y PLUG
HOSE AY 1" 4702 GAGE
NIPPLE



€S

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE W

ITEM FUNCT
NO.  GROUP
1 1808
2 501y
3 5015
) 5015
5 1501
6 1501
7 0615
8 0615
9 0615
10 0615
1" 1501
12 1501
18 1501
L) 1501
15 1808
15 S01h
16 1808
16 S01%
17 1501
18 501k
19 1808
19 501%

ITEM
NAME

BOX AY
RECEIVER
NIPPLE
VALVE AY
BASE AY
SCREW
STRAP
SCR EW
WASHR
NUT
WASHR
NUT
PLATE
PLATE
NUT

NUT
WASHR
WASHR
PLATE
PLUG
BOLY
BOLY

Air Tank, Tocl Box, Frame And Related Parts

13

10-}-. ‘/3

9

n
12
ME 4310-277-25P/4



ME 4310-277-25P/5



ITEM FUNCT
NO.  GROUP
! 5009
2 5009
3 5009
4 5010
4 5008
5 5010
b 5005
7 5010
8 5009
9 5009
10 5009
1 5009
12 5009
13 5009
14 5010

ITEM  FUNCT
NO.  GROUP
! 5007
2 5007
3 5007
4 5007
5 5007
b 5007
7 5007
8 5007
9 5007
10 5007

ITEM

NAME

TUBE

NUT

ELBOW

SCREW

SCREW

MANIFOLO

VALVE AY

HEAD UN LOADER

TUBE

VALVE AY

NUT

SLEEVE

TEE

TUBE

FERRULE

LEGEND TO PARTS[FIGURE 5|

ITEM ITEM  FUNCT
NAME NO.  GROUP
SHIELD 11 5007
BELT 12 5007
BRACKET 13 5007
NUT 14 0102
WASHER 15 0102
WASHER 16 0102
SHELL 17 0102
BRACKET 18 0102
NUT 19 0102
BRACKET 20 0102

LEGEND TO PARTS| FIGURE 6

ITEM FUNCT  ITEM

NO.  GROUP  NAME

15 5010 INVERTED NUT

16 5010 TUBE

17 5009 ELBOW

18 5008 HEAD UNLOADER

19 5005 VALVE AY

20 5006 TUBE

pal 5006 NUT

22 5006 ADAPTER

23 5008 SETSCREW

24 5008 MUFFLER AY

25 5001 SCREW

26 5009 TUBE

27 5009 BRACKET

28 5009 SCREW

29 5009 VALVE AY

ITEM

NAME

WASHER

WASHER

SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

BUSHING

PULLEY

STUB SHAFT

WASHER

SCREW
ITEM FUNCT
NO.  GROUP
30 5009
3l 5009
32 5009
33 5009
34 0312
35 0312
36 0312
37 5009
38 5001
39 5001
40 5009
41 5010
42 5005
43 5005
44 5010

ITEM
NAME

TUBE

NUT

CocK
CYLINDER AY
NUT
SCREW
ARM
BRACKET
GASKET
CYLINDER
VALVE AY
TUBE
VALVE AY
VALVE AY
MANIFOLD



56

Figure No. 6 Manifolds, Valves, Tubes And Fittings

M 4310-22/-25P/6



ITEM FUNCT

NO.

O oom) N\ Ul ~coro

GROUP

5009
5009
5009
5009
5009
5009
5004

o004

5004
5004
5004
5004
5007
5007
5007
5007

5002
5004

ITEM
NAME

SCREW
NUT

ELBOW
COVER
WEIGHT
PIN
BUSHING
RING
PISTON
RING SET
PIN

RING SET
PISTON

Figure No. 7 Compressor Crankcase

LEGEND TO PARTS| FIGURE T
ITEM FUNCT  ITEM

NO. GROUP  NAME

20 5006 PLUG

21 5004 DIPPER

22 5004 BOLT

23 5001 CASKET

24 5001 PLATE

25 5001 BOLT

26 5006 NIPPLE

21 5006 CAP

28 5002 RANK SHAFT
29 5002 ONE-ROLLER
30 5002  CUP

3l 5009 GASKET SET
32 5009 HOUSING

33 5009 SCREW

34 5009 GASKET

35 5009 PLATE

36 5009 BODY

37 5009 SCREEN

38 5009 FELT

ME 4310-227-25P/7

ITEM FUNCT  ITEM

NO.

GROUP  NAME
5009 BODY
5009 SPRING
5009 BALL
5009 PLUNGER
5009 SPIRNG
5009 GUIDE
5009 SPRING
5009  WASHER
5009 WASHER
5009 WASHER
5009 SPINDLE
5001 CRANKCASE
5006 PLUG
5001 WINDQW
5009  ADAPTER
5009 NUT

5000 SCREW
5000  WASHER
5000 NUT

57



58

PR
! 5008
2 5008
3 5008
4 5008

Figure No. 8 Intake Manifold
LEGEND TO PARTY, FIGURE 8

ITEM FUNCT
NO. éﬁ%UP

i

NuT
COVER
PLATE

ELEMENT

5
b
1

5008
5008

5008

ME 4310-227-25P/8

il

SCREEN
COVER
SCREW



ITEM
NO.

FUNCT
GROUP

5009
5009
5009

5
<Xh /
HE 4310-227-25P/9

[Figure No. 9ICheck Valve

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 3

ITEM ITEM FUNCT ITEM
NAME NO. GROUP  NAME
B0QY 4 5009 PACKING
GASKET 5 5009 PLUG
VALVE AY

59



60

ME 4310-227-25P/ 19

[Figure No. 10 Unloader Head, High And Low Pressure

ITEM FUNCT

NG.

VI F W po-—e—

GROUP

5008
5010
5008
5010
5010
5008
5010
5008
5010

LEGEND TO PARi5, FIGURE 10

ITEM ITEM FUNCT  ITEM
NAME NO.  GROUP  NAME
PACKING 6 5008 NUT
PACKING 6 5010 NUT
CYLINDER 7 5008 MAN [FOLD
CYLINDER 7 5010 MANIFOLD
GASKET 8 5008 CLAW
PISTON 8 5010 CLAW
P1STON 9 5008 SPRING
ROD 9 5010 SPRING
ROD



STl

ME 4310-332-15/ 8

Figure No. 11 ICompressor Valves

LEGEND TO PARTS, FIGURE 11

ITEM FUNCT  ITEM ITEM FUNCT  ITEM
NO.  GROUP  NAME NO.  GROUP  NAME

1 5005 GASKET 12 5005 WASHER
2 5005 SCREW 13 5005 SPRING
3 5005 WASHR 1% 5005 HOUSING
4 5005 HOUSING 15 5005 GASKET
5 5005 SPRING 16 5005 GASKET
3 5005 WASHR 17 5005 SEAT

7 5005 SEAT 18 5005 WASHRR
8 5005 GASKET 19 5005 SPRING
9 5005 HOUSING 20 5005 HOUSING
10 5005 SEAT 21 5005 GASKET

n 5005 SEAY

61



SECTION VI I . | NDEX- FEDERAL STOCK NUMBER AND REFERENCE NUMBER
CROSS- REFERENCE TO | NDEX NUMBER

REFERENCE NO. MEG CODE LNDEX NO. REFERENCE NO. MG CODE LNDEX NO.
AN340C10 88044 00223 MB45 11568 00288
AN515C10- 88 88044 00226 Mb46 11568 00273
A555 79470 00238 00279
B1200 86107 00377 00286
B5093 70925 00117 00289
CD297 81118 00028 MB67 11568 00349
C1286 73540 00345 MB69 11568 00354
C1428 86107 00375 M40 11568 00051
C1439 72219 00088 M673 11568 00222
DD 53477 00086 M674 11568 00225
D1615 86107 00376 M703 11568 00034
D1620 86107 00379 M705 11568 00274
G2235 86107 00378 M708 11568 00244
H110P 11568 00269 M709 11568 00247
H2449 86107 00374 M710 11568 00248
J2807 72219 00089 Mr21 11568 00012
KC565- 2- 12 75336 00309 M722 11568 00013
KC600- 1-7 75336 00311 M723 11568 00231
KC601- 1-4Q 75336 00312 M724 11568 00006
KC601- 1-5Q 75336 00313 00230
KC780- 118 75336 00316 M725 11568 00015
MS35291- 58 96906 00204 M756 11568 00071
MS35291- 65 96906 00227 M757 11568 00055
00344 M758 11568 00040
MS35292- 87 96906 00121 M759 11568 00045
MS35295- 34 96906 00004 M761 11568 00041
MS35296- 85 96906 00264 M773 11568 00024
MS35297- 6 96906 00044 M774 11568 00023
00050 Mr77 11568 00059
MS35335-19 96906 00016 M778 11568 00057
00046 M779 11568 00058
00052 MBO1 11568 00270
00326 MBO6 11568 00301
MS35335-7 96906 00154 MBO7 11568 00232
00163 MB11 11568 00095
00172 MB35 11568 00096
00180 MB41 11568 00021
MS35338-9 96906 00327 MB42 11568 00193
MS35690- 505 96906 00066 MB43 11568 00194
00202 MB46 11568 00067
MS35690- 605 96906 00056 MB47 11568 00199
00108 MB48 11568 00282
MS35690- 805 96906 00203 MB49 11568 00287
MS39176-5 96906 00188 MBS0 11568 00022
MS51086- 1 96906 00032 MB51 11568 00093
MS90725-8 96906 00014 MB52 11568 00094
MS9786E 96906 00018 MB53 11568 00106
MLOO1 11568 00356 MB58 11568 00281
MLO15B 11568 00359 MB11A 11568 00010
MLO27B 11568 00360 00357
MLO30B 11568 00261 MB18A 11568 00037
MLO46 11568 00234 MB24A 11568 00014
MLO52A 11568 00035 MB25A 11568 00036
MLO53A 11568 00098 MB35A 11568 00352
MLO54A 11568 00091 MB36A 11568 00008
MLO55A 11568 00099 MB39A 11568 00049
MLOS6A 11568 00100 MB47B 11568 00237
MLO57B 11568 00260 MB7A 11568 00235
MLOS8A 11568 00097 MB79B 11568 00031
MLO62A 11568 00245 MB8A 11568 00236
ML51 11568 00043 MB89B 11568 00351
00214 ND1252 81118 00029
00335 NE15- 2A 11568 00334
M30 11568 00220 NRS34 11568 00333
M31A 11568 00221 NR101 11568 00321
M3413 72219 00085 NR104 11568 00263
Ma41 11568 00283 NR14- 6A 11568 00119
00348 NR15A 11568 00116
M58 11568 00013 NR2B 11568 00343
MA60 11568 00183 NR29A 11568 00120
MA61 11568 00182 NR31B 11568 00115
M99 11568 00275 NR7A 11568 00196
00284 NR8OA 11568 00259
MB04 11568 00184 NROA 11568 00114
MB09 11568 00240 N1-15-13 11568 00331
MB13 11568 00250 N1-15-3 11568 00217
MB35 11568 00280 00338
00290 N1-15-4 11568 00216
MB40 11568 00224 00337
MB45 11568 00272 N1-15-6 11568 00212
00277 00332
00285 N1-21-13 11568 00211

62



SECTION VI |

REFERENCE NO

N3685
CR11

OR111

OR12
OR218
P2221G42
P2924D
RE10- 100A
RE10- 2E
RE10- 51A
RE10- 59
RE10- 61
RE10- 62

RE10- 65A
RE10- 66
RE14- 58
RE14-70
RE14-71
RE14-72
RE14- 75A
RE4- 105
RE4- 12A
RE7- 52A
RE7-53A
RE7-57A
RE7- 60

R10- 102
R10- 20
R10- 21
R10- 37
R10- 4
R10- 44B
R10- 44D
R10HUB2
R15- 24
R15-3
R15-4
R15-5
R15HU
SB250A
SE14- 30
SE14- 30A
SE14-30B
SE14-30C
SE14- 84
SE14- 89
SE5- 41
SE5- 42
SE5- 8
SE5- 82
SE5- 83B
SE5- 86B
SE5- 87
SE5- 90
SE5-91
SE5- 92A
SE5- 95
TD8

0B375
ZNR16
ZR44
7102G
7113
7114
7115
7117
7118
Z124- 14A
7130
Z179C
7189B
7218B
7266
Z271-1
Z271-3
7282
7329

| NDEX- FEDERAL STOCK NUMBER AND REFERENCE NUMBER
CROSS- REFERENCE TO | NDEX NUMBER

MFG CODE

86107
11568

11568

11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568

11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568

11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568

11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568

I NDEX NO.

00372
00007
00246
00215
00336
00092
00300
00355
00353
00242
00342
00158
00161
00162
00153
00171
001960
00299
00178
00179
00177
00175
00174
00192
00346
00167
00149
00151
00152
00170
00135
00129
00132
00130
00133
00297
00298
00213
00131
00138
00134
00123
00107
00291
00257
00254
00255
00256
00266
00252
00341
00340
00200
00328
00267
00322
00258
00268
00323
00262
00320
00218
00339
00186
00124
00295
00140
00164
00302
00146
00155
00173
00319
00253
00137
00136
00073
00243
00198
00195
00042
00118

REFERENCE NO

Z330
7509

7513

Z538A
7539
7540
7543
7544
7545
7546
Z60A
Z66A
102705
105
107s
112
11613
128
1413843
14276
1506
1507
1508
1509
1825A
20-1000- 02LXPS
212112DSTYLEL
2165

2185

2237

2325
4A032-11
4L710-2
402E
4298

4431
4490
4491
4752-712
5-4701
5004

506

506- 32
588

592- 14
61 FI - 715
6362

729
750W01
750103
750104
750104A
750104B
750105
750108
750109
751100F1G751
751102
811

917

MFG CODE

11568
11568

11568

11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
11568
24617
86107
86107
75336
78394
75336
60038
60038
94894
94894
94894
94894
92976
94894
80201
79150

79150

79150

79150
81336
25472
86107
79150

86107
86107
86107
86107
86107
94894
94894
94894
8607

86107
94894
53477
94894
75336
75336
75336
75336
75336
75336
75336
75336
75336
75336
86107
86107

I NDEX NO.

00112
00187
00239
00249
00292
00083
00065
0027

00197
00296
00210
00330
00233
00219
00228
00368
00367
00324
00087
00303
00125
00126
00076
00074
00082
00081
00350
00103
00127
00144
00148
00165
00145
00147
00166
00143
00156
00141
00005
00191
00370
00143
00157
00365
00363
00369
00362
00373
00080
00078
00077
00364
00361
00075
00084
00079
00306
00305
00310
00317
00314
00315
00308
00318
00304
00307
00366
00371

63



SECTION VI |

STOCK NUMBER

2805- 068- 7512
2805- 690- 8860
2805- 690- 8866

2910- 496- 4949
2910-678-9133
2910-905-9792
2930- 014- 6993
2990- 142- 0080
2990- 863- 0926
2990- 903- 3864
3030- 854- 7351
3110-100- 0516
3110-100- 3150
3110-198- 1050
4310-013-7320
4310- 065- 0338

4310- 065- 0339
4310- 585-4283
4310- 585- 9950
4310- 610-4373
4310-616-4372

4310-616-4374
4310-619- 0215
4310- 625- 6747
4310- 625- 6752
4310- 625- 6753
4310- 625- 6757
4310- 625- 6759
4310- 625- 6760
4310- 625-6762
4310- 631- 3396
4310- 631- 3397
4310-631- 3398
4310-631- 3399
4310-633-6114
4310- 649- 8389
4310- 654- 3590
4310-773-7986
4310-811- 6046
4310- 850- 5541
4310- 858- 8107
4310-874-3179
4310-874-3181
4310- 875- 4107
4310- 884- 4582
4310- 896- 2104
4310- 896- 2105
4310- 896- 5984
4310-922-1911
4310-927- 5652
4310-961- 5554
4310-977- 8670
4310-993-4188
4730- 142- 1593

4730-187-4200
4730-192- 9513
4730-228-1619
4730-228-9930
4730- 263- 3124
4730-273- 8561

4730-277- 8837

4730-277-9741
4730-287- 1537

4730-595-1721
4730- 850- 7971
4820- 391- 3782
4820- 844- 8636
4820- 909- 6585
4910- 030- 2365
4910- 806- 8185
5305- 010- 2705
5305-012- 2119

64

| NDEX- FEDERAL STOCK NUMBER AND REFERENCE NUMBER
CROSS REFERENCE TO | NDEX NUMBER

| NDEX NUMBER

00005
00092
00007
00246
00028
00029
00032
00012
00018
00267
00042
00191
00126
00125
00320
00319
00215
00336
00333
00252
00257
00323
00152
00170
00178
00161
00322
00151
00149
00160
00158
00177
00175
00146
00164
00155
00173
00254
00136
00302
00137
00130
00268
00303
00083
00350
00140
00258
00269
00328
00233
00243
00253
00291
00346
00220
00251
00271
00278
00293
00025
00183
00182
00348
00185
00139
00240
00250
00276
00294
00340
00188
00241
00084
00341
00238
00324
00304
00073
00078
00228
00204

STOCK NUMBER

5305- 068- 0502

5305-225- 3839
5305- 263- 9874
5305-269- 3211
5305-269- 3213

5305- 637-4042

5305-710- 4190
5305-710- 4192
5305-952- 0760

5306- 225- 8499

5306- 638- 1459

5310- 010- 3322
5310- 010- 6497

5310-012- 0376
5310-012- 1753

5310- 013- 8485
5310-018-7076
5310- 044- 6548
5310-176- 8097
5310- 186- 7448

5310-209- 0110

5310-5414- 6674

5310-543-5180
5310- 584- 5005
5310-596- 7373
5310- 625- 6755

5310- 625- 6758
5310-625-6761
5310- 732- 0588

5310-768- 0318
5310- 880- 7744

5330- 252- 6639
5330- 584- 8999
5330-584-9010

5330-5684-9011

5330- 599- 5888

5330-724- 0793
6680-377- 4915
6685-264- 3961
6685-910- 8359

| NDEX NUMBER

00044
00050
00014
00266
00265
00060
00109
00227
00344
00264
00121
00150
00159
00168
00176
00004
00013
00064
00349
00327
00154
00163
00172
00180
00352
00016
00046
00052
00326
00357
00325
00205
00223
00061
00110
00207
00009
00206
00010
00016
00068
00208
00026
00049
00201
00153
00171
00162
00179
00056
00108
00203
00066
00202
00156
00141
00144
00148
00165
00299
00142
00157
00145
00147
00166
00127
00117
00103
00076



TM 5-4310-277-25P
By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

W. C. WESTMORELAND,
General, United States Army,
Official: Chief of Staff.

KENNETH G. WICKHAM,
Major General, United States Army,
The Adjutant General.

Distribution:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25, (qty rgr block no. 18) organizational
maintenance requirements for air Compressors 15 CFM.

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1989 0 - 242-466 (3781)









TM 5-4310-277-25P COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, AIR 15 CFM, 175 PSI, TANK MOUNTED,
GED.—1968

PIN : 026815-004



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LAST CHANGE
	SECTIONS
	SECTION I
	PARA 3
	PARA 1
	PARA 2
	PARA 4
	PARA 5
	PARA 7
	PARA 8
	PARA 6

	SECTION II
	SECTION III
	SECTION V
	SECTION VII

	FIGURES
	FIGURE 1
	FIGURE 2
	FIGURE 3
	FIGURE 3.1
	FIGURE 4
	FIGURE 5
	FIGURE 6
	FIGURE 7
	FIGURE 7.1
	FIGURE 8
	FIGURE 8.1
	FIGURE 9
	FIGURE 9A
	FIGURE 9.1
	FIGURE 10
	FIGURE 11

	INDEX
	PAGES
	PAGE III
	PAGE V
	PAGE VI
	PAGE VII
	PAGE 1
	PAGE 2
	PAGE 3
	PAGE 4
	PAGE 5
	PAGE 6
	PAGE 7
	PAGE 8
	PAGE 9
	PAGE 12
	PAGE 14
	PAGE 15
	PAGE 16
	PAGE 17
	PAGE 18
	PAGE 19
	PAGE 20
	PAGE 21
	PAGE 22
	PAGE 24
	PAGE 25
	PAGE 26
	PAGE 27
	PAGE 28
	PAGE 29
	PAGE 30
	PAGE 31
	PAGE 32
	PAGE 33
	PAGE 36
	PAGE 37
	PAGE 38
	PAGE 39
	PAGE 40
	PAGE 41
	PAGE 42
	PAGE 43
	PAGE 44
	PAGE 46
	PAGE 47
	PAGE 48
	PAGE 49
	PAGE 51
	PAGE 52
	PAGE 57
	PAGE 58
	PAGE 59
	PAGE 60
	PAGE 62




